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I. INTRODUCTION 

This report covers July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 (Virginia Fiscal Year 2022). The Virginia Department 
of Health (VDH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) activities for this year build on prior success. Virginia 
received the first Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan offer in June 1998 and the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has awarded 25 capitalization grants (excluding the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, or “ARRA”) since then. The Commonwealth of Virginia supports 
the program with the required 20% state matching dollars. This report highlights the status of the DWSRF 
Program by detailing progress made toward long-term and short-term goals, the sources and uses of funds, 
financial status of the DWSRF Program, and compliance with federal requirements. 

 
ODW made significant progress with program objectives as approved in the annual Intended Use Plan that 
funds construction projects and other set-aside activities. ODW closed 12 SRF construction projects totaling 
$10.9 million during this reporting period. As of June 30, 2022, Virginia’s program has closed 
funding/financing agreements for 452 projects, which total $505,270,029. 

 
Year State Fiscal 

Year 
# of Binding 

Commitments 
Amount 

1 1998 1 $ 4,000,000 
2 1999 3 $ 8,000,000 
3 2000 15 $  15,114,517 
4 2001 20 $  24,584,781 
5 2002 30 $  33,827,968 
6 2003 19 $  19,875,065 
7 2004 16 $  11,667,041 
8 2005 17 $  10,654,508 
9 2006 17 $  16,833,000 
10 2007 15 $  12,124,046 
11 2008 12 $ 6,193,126 
12 2009 18 $  13,707,176 
13 2010 17 $  13,503,089 
13 2010 (ARRA) 17 $  20,138,170 
14 2011 16 $ 15,496,322 
15 2012 16 $ 18,330,972 
16 2013 15 $ 26,077,006 
17 2014 19 $ 28,182,614 
18 2015 20 $ 16,262,052 
19 2016 24 $ 16,912,070 
20 2017 20 $ 17,435,147 
21 2018 23 $ 26,938,449 
22 2019 34 $ 19,256,987 
23 2020 20 $ 12,142,839 
24 2021 16 $ 87,052,223 
25 2022 12 $ 10,960,861 

 Grand Total 452 $505,270,029 
 

ODW’s set aside activities enhance the ability of waterworks in Virginia to provide safe water. ODW contracts 
with various organizations to provide technical assistance and source water protection. ODW scholarships for 
operator and management training, professional development seminars, and other training efforts provide 
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knowledge at the local level to increase technical, managerial and financial capacity to successfully operate 
waterworks over the long term. 

 
Virginia has reduced the number of waterworks with a health violation to less than 1.9% of all the systems 
across the Commonwealth, which can be attributed to the proactive work of ODW, and the financial support 
provided by the DWSRF and Public Water System Supervision grants. Staff continue to use the Enforcement 
Targeting Tool (ETT) to identify any waterworks in need of capital improvements. The ETT score remains a 
factor in the scoring and ranking of project reviews for funding. ODW knows to apply additional subsidy, 
minimum loan amount requirements to grants within one year of the grant award. 

 
ODW continues to address staffing challenges. The program showed significant resilience during this period 
by maintaining staff levels. T h e  Shared Business Services or “SBS.” continued to provide support and has 
worked with the program to maintain its commitments. However, the SBS was reorganized during this period 
and is now a part of the Office of Financial Management “OFM”. 

 
ODW submitted its application for the 2022 capitalization grant on July 15, 2022. EPA awarded the 2022 
grant on August 30, 2022, which was after the end of State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2022 (this reports’ covered 
period). ODW uses these funds to protect public health by ensuring drinking water provided to consumers by 
waterworks complies with water quality and quantity standards and is sustainable over the long run. Below 
are two examples of the public health benefits that Virginia provided: 

 
A. Highlighted Projects 

 
ODW highlights the Town of Coeburn’s Water System Improvement Phase 1 project, and the Henry County 
Public Service Authority’s Preston Road Water Extension project, both of which closed during the reporting 
period. 

 
WSL-036-17E - Coeburn Water System Improvement Phase 1 Project  
  
The Town of Coeburn (Town) is a residential and commercial center located in Wise County, Virginia, situated 
adjacent to the U.S. Route 58 corridor, with direct access to U.S. Route 58, the primary transportation corridor in the 
area. The Town owns and operates a 1.15 million gallon per day water treatment plant, with Toms Creek Reservoir 
as the raw water source for the system.  The system provides water for approximately 4,630 persons through 1,621 
connections and serves the Town of Coeburn and the communities of Cranesnest, Maytown, Bondtown, Banner, 
Riverview, and Flatwoods.  The water distribution system consists of approximately 237,100 linear feet of ¾-inch 
through 12-inch waterline, four water storage tanks, one booster pump station, and five hydro-pneumatic pump 
stations/tanks.   
  
The old existing treated water transmission line from the water treatment plant (WTP) to the downtown area was an 
approximately 80 to 90 years old asbestos cement line.  Repairs to the old line required sawing the line under asbestos 
abatement protocols, which created an asbestos exposure risk to maintenance workers.  Due to frequent leaks in the 
system, the Town had to issue frequent precautionary boil water notices, increasing operational cost for the Town.   
  
On December 2, 2021, the Virginia Department of Health and the Virginia Resources Authority closed a loan with 
the Town of Coeburn for replacement of the old waterline with a funding package totaling $1,447,000. This included 
$886,000 in principal forgiveness and a $561,000 loan for 30 years at a 2.65% interest rate.  The funding package 
also covered creation of an Asset Management Plan and a study of the possible consolidation of the Town’s water 
system with the Wise County Public Service Authority water system. 
  
This project, referred to as Division 1, consisted of installation of approximately 27,526 linear feet of mostly 12-inch 
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ductile iron pipe waterline from the Town’s water treatment plant to downtown Coeburn, plus 38 gate valves, 12 fire 
hydrants, and 77 service reconnections.  The work was completed under contract with Boring Contractors, who split 
the construction work between two subcontractors – Little B Enterprises, Inc., and Hill Construction. The project 
began on January 31, 2022, and was substantially complete on March 22, 2023. 
  
This Virginia Department of Health funding has helped the Town achieve its goal of reducing water loss and 
operating expenses and increasing accountability for additional revenue.  This project has also enabled the Town to 
provide safe potable drinking water to its customers on a more reliable basis.  
  
WSL-017-20E - Henry County Public Service Authority Preston Road Water Extension Project 
  
The Henry County Public Service Authority Preston Road Water Extensions Project was planned, designed, and 
constructed to include the completion of a secondary water transmission line from the Philpott Water Filtration Plant 
(WFP) to Chestnut Knob Tank, as well as the consolidation of two Henry County Public Service Authority (HCPSA) 
well systems (Pine Forest Subdivision PWSID# 5089634 and Eagle Lane Subdivision PWSID# 5089285).  The 
proposed project area is in the Horsepasture District of Henry County and is almost entirely a single-family residential 
development. The water line extensions will make public water service available to an additional 137 water service 
connections. Construction included 40,875 linear feet (LF) of 14-inch, 12-inch, and 8-inch water lines and related 
appurtenances. 
  
The Virginia Resource Authority closed Henry County Service Authority’s funding package on February 11, 2022.  
The project funding package is comprised of $3,057,600 in Loan Funds at a 2.0% interest rate for a term of 30 years 
and $1,310,400 as Principal Forgiveness. 
  
The overall project was bid out and contracted as two separate construction contracts between Prillaman & Pace 
(Contract 1) and C.W. Cauley & Son (Contract 2).   

• Contract 1 Base Bid consisted of construction of approximately 19,500 LF of 12-inch and 14-inch water line and 
related improvements for $2,356,470.  

• Contract 2 Base Bid consisted of approximately 12,000 LF of 8-inch and smaller extension water lines and an 
Additive Bid of 3,870 LF of 8-inch water line, and related improvements for $1,425,170. 
o Contract 2 had three (3) Change Orders resulting in an additional $487,821 to the total contract amount.  

  
The project was deemed Substantially Complete on August 23, 2023. All punch list items have been corrected and 
the systems are fully operational.  The project achieved Final Completion on September 5, 2023.  
  
The project benefits are the elimination of two operating permits, improving the water system’s transmission 
capabilities, and providing safe public drinking water to 137 new water connections.
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II. GOALS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

ODW developed the long-term goals discussed below for the Intended Use Plan (IUP). The long-term goals 
provide a framework that guide management decisions for the DWRSF Program. The short-term goals support 
the implementation of the program’s long-term goals. The overall goal of ODW in administering the 
capitalization grant is to provide a comprehensive and integrated technical and financial assistance program to 
waterworks owners through a balanced approach of using set-aside funding and construction loan funds. 

 
A. Long-Term Goals 

 
1. Protect the public health and welfare by supporting activities that ensure waterworks provide adequate 

water quality and quantity to their end users, 

2. Ensure the sustainability of the DWSRF program and related funding to benefit Virginians and 
establish best management practices to maintain the Fund in perpetuity, 

3. Assist waterworks owners in complying with federal and state mandated drinking water regulations 
through programmatic, technical, and construction assistance, 

4. Assist waterworks owners to develop long-term strategies for sustainable infrastructure (managerial, 
technical, and financial capability) to provide safe drinking water, 

5. Assist waterworks owners in the protection of their source waters by supporting source water 
protection programs, and, 

6. Provide technical and financial assistance to waterworks owners and educate consumers through 
effective outreach programs. 

B. Progress Toward Long-Term Goals 
 

Progress Toward Long-Term Goals 1, 2, and 3: ODW developed a Program that utilizes the capitalization 
grant in two distinct categories; (i) non-project funds, or set-asides, and (ii) project funds to be used for 
construction of public drinking water systems (waterworks). Set-aside funds were used to enhance the ability 
of the state and owners of waterworks to ensure a waterworks’ long-term capacity to produce safe drinking 
water and to protect construction loan investments. Specific set-asides are discussed later in this report. 
Construction funds for waterworks are targeted to address public health problems and to ensure compliance 
with the provisions of the SDWA. 

 
ODW prioritizes construction projects in accordance with an EPA-reviewed and approved methodology that 
gives the highest priority in the following order: acute, chronic, public health, then all other eligible projects 
last. ODW affords the public the opportunity to review and provide meaningful comment on the prioritization 
methodology and project lists. ODW has noted that the number of applications related to acute and chronic 
public health issues have declined over the past few years. This is also coincident with the decline in the 
number of Virginia systems on the Enforcement Targeting Tool (ETT) list (formerly referred to as the 
significant non-compliers list). 

 
Starting in CY 2018 ODW implemented a Capacity Building Program and Expedited Loan Closing Program 
Construction projects may be eligible for an additional interest reduction of 0.2% under either programs. To 
qualify for the Capacity Building Program, VDH required a commitment to adjust rates to ensure minimum 
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compound revenue increases of 2%1 each year for the next five years. To qualify for the Expedited Closing 
Program, VDH required loan closings completed within 12 months of the award letter. ODW believes the 
Capacity Building Program will help to build financial capacity at waterworks and the Expedited Loan Closing 
Program will help to speed up the loan closing schedules. 

 
In addition, the SDWA authorized Virginia to establish a special demonstration project to loan funds to a 
regional endowment to “…finance new drinking water facilities…” in Southwest Virginia. The Coalfield 
Water Development Fund, Inc. (CWDF) was established for this purpose and a total of $10 million has been 
provided to the endowment. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 2: To ensure the long term financial sustainability of the Program ODW 
adopted three initiatives in 2015. These were: 

• Increased the admin fee on interest bearing loans from fifty to one hundred fifty basis points. Revised 
its policy of providing zero-percent interest on all loans to disadvantaged waterworks. 

• Zero-percent interest loans will only be provided in extreme situations. The interest rate on the 20- 
year loan will be set equal to 1% below the market rate in the month before loan closing. For the 30-
year loan, a subsidized rate of 2 to 3% interest will be applied. There is an absolute floor of 1% for all 
loans. 

• Began charging a $6,000 closing fee on all interest bearing loans to waterworks that are not considered 
disadvantaged to help defray the upfront loan costs. 

In the long term, these actions reduced the reliance on the 4% set-aside for funds to administer the Program 
and promote the long-term sustainability of the Program. Through these initiatives, ODW was able to move 
VRA charges from the 4% Set-Aside funding (subject to the grant amount) to the Admin Fee funding that is 
longer term and less volatile. 

Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 3: ODW Assists waterworks owners in complying with federal and state 
mandated drinking water regulations through programmatic, technical, and construction assistance. 
Construction funds for waterworks are targeted to address public health problems and to ensure compliance 
with the provisions of the SDWA. ODW prioritizes construction projects in accordance with an EPA-reviewed 
and approved methodology that gives the highest priority in the following order: acute, chronic, public health, 
then all other eligible projects last. Set-aside funds were used to enhance the ability of the state and owners of 
waterworks to ensure a waterworks’ long-term capacity to produce safe drinking water and to protect 
construction loan investments. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 4: ODW continues to provide technical, managerial, and financial (TMF) 
assistance to waterworks owners. This assistance is focused on priority waterworks identified through several 
tools, such as: EPA Enforcement Targeting Tool (ETT), state violations list, recommendations from Field 
Offices, new waterworks operations permitting, and the triennial assessment. Capacity Development is 
primarily delivered to waterworks serving less than 10,000 persons. The Division of Training, Capacity 
Development, and Outreach (TCDO) works closely with the Financial and Construction Assistance Program 
(FCAP) Division to assure that all applicants are eligible for funding by either having capacity or utilizing 
funds to develop capacity. Assistance is provided by the development of Waterworks Business Operation 
Plans, Small Project Engineering assistance, on-site technical assistance, Planning and Design Funding 
Agreements, classroom training, and financial assistance provided through TCDO, other Technical Assistance 
Providers (TAPs) or one of EPA’s TAPs. ODW continues to fully implement its Capacity Development 
Strategy. Please refer to the Annual Capacity Development Report for more detailed information regarding 
this Goal. 
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Building Financial Sustainability (Implemented in CY2016). To promote financially sustainable 
waterworks, ODW recommended waterworks self-evaluate their financial positions using a Building 
Financial Sustainability/Financial Health Indicators guide developed by ODW to ensure they were able to 
provide for financial sustainability. As part of the application/offer process, VDH recommended all owners 
use the guidance information to evaluate the current financial health of their waterworks, to evaluate their 
ability to accept new debt, and to affect changes needed to grow revenues. The guide is available on our 
website: https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial- 
Sustainability.docx 
1 Alternatively owners may commit to using an inflationary linked index such as the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
or the Personal Consumption Index (PCE)  
 
Building Financial Sustainability (Implemented CY2018): One of the DWSRF Program Requirements is 
for waterworks to build long-term financial sustainability and have adequate financial capacity for additional 
debt for needed projects. As a condition of funding, VDH reserved the right to require the implementation of 
rate changes including but not limited to annual rate increases in an effort to build long-term financial 
sustainability at the waterworks. To build waterworks financial capacity, VDH offered reduced interest rates 
(up to 20 basis points) for recipients that commit to compound annual rate increases of at least 2% a year for 
five years as long as any additional funds generated are for the use of the waterworks. 

 
Readiness to Proceed and Timely Use of Funds (Implemented CY2018): To promote readiness to proceed 
and timely use of funds ODW, offered reduced interest rates of up to 20 basis points for recipients that can 
close loans within 12 months of ODW’s award letter date. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 5: ODW has the responsibility to conduct assessments of public water 
sources, which includes: source water protection area delineations, inventories of potential sources of 
contamination (PSC), and susceptibility determinations. ODW has been refining the GIS database layers and 
toolset to improve the Source Water Assessment Reports to waterworks. 

 
ODW continued to manage contract services and grants to assist small community waterworks and localities 
with development and implementation of source water protection plans. ODW continued to provide well 
development data of new public wells to DEQ for use in their groundwater characterization and management 
programs. 

 
Additionally, ODW continued to collaborate with source water protection partners. Examples include the 
Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ) Non-Point Source (NPS) Management Plan and Report, and 
our Interagency Environmental Review (IER) process. The purpose of the IER process is to evaluate projects 
for potential environmental and public health risks. VDH, DEQ, the Virginia Department of Transportation 
(VDOT) and other state agencies participate in this process. VDH’s review focused on potential public health 
impacts; ODW continued to concentrate on potential impacts to public drinking water sources. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 6: In addition to the annual postings of applications/application 
announcement for construction funds and set-aside suggestions, the Planning and Design Funding Agreements 
and the 1452(k) loans for source water protection applications were posted. All of the Planning District 
Commissions (PDCs) are provided information concerning the program and other forums (VRA conference, 
etc.) are used to promote the program. In addition, a publicly available on-line presentation on the agency 
website explains the eligibilities of the DWSRF and details of applying to the program. This presentation also 
includes information about Planning and Design Grants, providing information to the regulated community 
about the options available to them.  

 
ODW field offices provided information on specific waterworks to target for various aspects of the Program. 
EPA’s ETT was also used to identify specific waterworks that may benefit from the program. The FCAP and 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial-Sustainability.docx
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial-Sustainability.docx
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TCDO staff make additional outreach efforts during conferences and training events to ensure waterworks are 
aware of the many opportunities available to then under the DWSRF programs. 

 
ODW placed the various applications, checklists, and related items web site: 
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/fcap/drinking-water-funding-program/ 

 

C. Short-Term Goals 
 

1. Allocate DWSRF Program funds efficiently so that Virginians may realize a prompt benefit. 

2. Assist waterworks owners through innovative and effective technical assistance programs. 

3. Promote consolidation and regionalization of water supplies and waterworks through both 
programmatic and construction assistance. 

4. Provide a source of low cost financing for drinking water needs. 

5. Require that all new Community and Nontransient Noncommunity water systems beginning operation 
after October 1, 1999, demonstrate the technical, financial, and managerial capacity required to operate 
a waterworks. 

6. Ensure that state operator certification regulations meet EPA national requirements. 

7. Ensure training courses provided meet the needs of classifications of licensed operators at small 
waterworks. 

8. Demonstrate compliance with the Federal Capacity Development Program, Virginia’s Capacity 
Development Strategy and operator certification program provisions in order to avoid withholdings. 

9. Maintain unliquidated obligations (ULOs) at or below the national average. The ULO is the 
unexpended balance remaining from the amount of federal funds EPA obligated to an individual 
state/recipient which has not yet been “drawn down”. 

10. Program pace is a ratio of the dollar value of closed loans/binding commitments to the total dollars 
available for projects in the Fund. VDH will commit to no less than 90% for a pace target for this 
fiscal year. 

11. Enter into binding commitments for projects that will proceed to construction or award of 
construction contracts within twelve months of initial offers of assistance. 

 
D. Progress Toward Short-Term Goals 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goals 1 and 8: ODW timely submitted its 2022 grant application to EPA on 
July 15, 2022 for $11,434,000. Additionally, ODW applied for Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) grants for 
Lead Service Lines, Emerging Contaminants, and Supplemental, and were awarded all three of these grants. 
To promote efficient fund utilization ODW reserves the right to by-pass any project that has not executed the 
assistance agreements/initiated construction within 12 months of the original award letter. 

 
Workshop by PowerPoint (Implemented CY 2018): VDH updated the DWSRF informational PowerPoint 
Presentation on our website in February 2022. ODW staff recorded the presentation for future reference. This 
allowed waterworks the ability to review the information at their convenience.  

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 2: ODW continued the Planning and Design Award Program. The 
Planning dollars have benefited the small, rural, financially stressed waterworks or waterworks in need of small 
amounts of grant money (up to $35,000 per project) to develop preliminary engineering reports, plans and 
specifications, and source water studies. Many of these grants have allowed them to expedite the preparation 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/fcap/drinking-water-funding-program
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of applications for DWSRF Program, USDA Rural Development, and other construction funding programs. 
 

ODW continued our Small Project Engineering Services: ODW solicits for engineering services through 
consulting engineering firm(s) to provide small scope (each approximately $15,000 or less) project engineering 
directly to small water systems that do not have the financial, technical, and or managerial capacity to retain 
an engineer. These projects address compliance and/or capacity issues of small public community systems 
serving less than 10,000 persons. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 3: The DWSRF Program’s construction assistance was designed to 
encourage regionalization by providing points for projects that consolidate waterworks. The Waterworks 
Business Operations Plan encourages waterworks to consider consolidation in the planning process. 
Preliminary Engineering Reports (PERs) require that feasible alternatives be evaluated to ensure the possibility 
of consolidation has been considered. Regional waterworks that consolidate to eliminate smaller, failing 
waterworks are eligible for 50% principal forgiveness and special reduced interest rates, not available to 
standard project owners. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 4: ODW designed a loan package where the maximum interest rate is 
1% less than the AA municipal 20-year revenue bond rate. ODW incorporated affordability criteria into the 
construction assistance ranking system. Special consideration is given for disadvantaged communities. Under 
the proposed project priority list, a range of a minimum of 20% and a state option to add an additional maximum 
of 35% principal forgiveness will be provided to eligible projects serving disadvantaged communities. The 
Planning and Design awards will further reduce the municipalities’ financial burden for projects proceeding to 
construction. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 5: ODW developed a Capacity Development Strategy originally in May 
2000 and subsequently revised in May 2014, later approved by EPA, which described the authority and 
procedures used to ensure new Community and Nontransient Noncommunity waterworks have TMF capacity 
prior to beginning operation. New waterworks are required to develop a Waterworks Business Operations Plan 
to demonstrate full TMF capacity prior to the issuance of an Operation Permit. The Commonwealth of Virginia 
Capacity Development Strategy is published on the Virginia Department of Health’s website at: 
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/ https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-
water/capacity-development/. An updated Capacity Development Strategy was submitted to EPA pursuant to 
the AWIA requirements March 2, 2021. EPA approved Virginia’s revised Strategy in January 19, 2022. 

 
Progress Toward Goal 6: Virginia’s Operator Certification Program (OCP) for 2022 is posted on the ODW 
Website at the following link: Virginia-OpCert-Annual-Report_2022_final_bem.pdf . VDH continued to 
successfully implement Virginia’s OCP under the SDWA Section 1419(b) guidelines. ODW submits an annual 
OCP report for EPA’s review and approval as required. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 7: EPA’s review and approvals of ODW’s Program/reports confirms 
compliance with the Federal Capacity Development Program, Virginia’s Capacity Development Strategy and 
operator certification program provisions. Where appropriate ODW has leveraged funding offers with rate 
adjustments in an effort to build financial capacity for waterworks. Starting in 2018 ODW is requiring asset 
management plans (AMPs) from all DWSRF construction funding recipients that do not have one. ODW 
believes the AMPs will help waterworks determine the condition of their assets and a schedule for replacement. 
This will further advance Virginia’s response to the issue of aging infrastructure. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 8: ODW has applied for the full amount appropriated for Virginia under 
the DWSRF Grant in the first year for all recent grant appropriations. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 9: An ongoing concern of EPA’s has been the national amount of 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2022/12/Virginia-OpCert-Annual-Report_2022_final_bem.pdf
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unliquidated obligations (ULOs) under the DWSRF Program. DWSRF ULOs are unspent capitalization grant 
funds provided by EPA measured as the ratio of funds provided to funds available. These include all project 
and set-aside funds. As of June 30, 2022 ODW achieved a ULO of 10.8% for the DWSRF program. This 
included set-aside funds and project funds. EPA has encouraged states to reduce and maintain their ULOs to 
as low a level as feasibly possible. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 10: Program Pace data is specific to project funds and is 
calculated/derived from the DWNIMS Database. The program calculates pace as a ratio of cumulative binding 
commitments to total funds available for construction projects. It can be an indication of how well/quickly a 
program makes funds available for projects. For the reporting period, ODW achieved a program pace (funds 
provided to funds available) of 86%. On a cumulative basis, ODW closed the dollar value of loans shown in 
the Introduction, which is 76.6% of $486.2 million in DWSRF Funds available for Projects. 

 
ODW believes the following two program revisions will add more flexibility for applicants looking to fund 
projects. 

 
PER Requirement Revised (Implemented CY 2017): ODW revised the requirement to have a Preliminary 
Engineering Report (PER) drafted and submitted with the construction application in 2017. The submission 
(or waiver) of the PER may be made a condition of the award. VDH believes this will allow greater flexibility 
in the Program and may allow the funding of the PER as part of the construction award. A Preliminary 
Engineering Conference (PEC) is required for all projects. VDH expects waterworks to schedule their PEC 
before March 15th of the year they submit a funding application. 

 
Design Build (Implemented CY 2017): The DWSRF Program has made revisions to accommodate Design- 
Build and other alternative project delivery methods in an effort to better serve our waterworks owners. 
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III. DWSRF PROGRAM SET-ASIDE AND LOAN PROJECTS 
ACTIVITIES 

A. Sources of DWSRF Program Funds 
As of June 30, 2022, ODW has received capitalization grants totaling $386,838,822. The 2022 capitalization 
grant was excluded as a source of funds in this report since it was not received during the reporting period. 

 
ODW is required to provide state matching funds equal to 20% of each SRF capitalization grant. ODW has a 
cumulative state match appropriation of $80,109,107 million. Beginning with the 2004 capitalization grant, 
administrative loan fees are being collected on projects with an interest rate greater than zero. The 
administrative loan fees are currently one-hundred and fifty basis points (1.50%) per annum and are included 
as part of the interest rate. This table presents the activity for the reporting period. 

 
 Admin Fee Account Activity from Cash Flow Statement  

FY2022 Beginning Balance $ 2,746,684 

FY2022 Admin Fee Cash Collections $ 1,159,488 
FY2022 Interest Earnings $ 6,424 
FY2022 Admin Fee Expensed $ (719,320) 

  

FY2022 Ending Balance $ 3,193,276 

 
Appendix A - Table 1 shows the capitalization grant awards and other sources of funding received during this 
reporting period. 

 
B. Uses of DWSRF Program Funds 
1. Allocation of DWSRF Program Funds 

 
EPA allocates the capitalization grant between two categories: (1) project loan funds, which are to be used for 
construction of public drinking water systems, and (2) non-project funds, or set-asides. For each capitalization 
grant award, ODW develops an Intended Use Plan (IUP) which describes how Virginia intends to use the 
available DWSRF program funds for the year. The IUP also describes the amount of funds that will be used 
for these various activities. The IUPs were made available to the public for review and comment prior to being 
submitted to the EPA. 

 
The SDWA established the capitalization grant percentage limits that can be spent for project loans and the 
four individual set-aside activity areas. The 20% state match is for use in awarding project loans. Up to 31% 
of the capitalization grant can be allocated to the four set-aside activities. The set-aside activities include up 
to 4% for administrative expenses, up to 10% for state program management, up to 2% for small system 
technical assistance, and up to 15% for local assistance and other state programs. 

 
Appendix B – Table 2 shows the actual Virginia Fiscal Year 2022 disbursements and cumulative 
disbursements. 
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2. Set-Aside Activity Status 
 

4% DWSRF Administration and Technical Assistance 
The administrative expense set-aside is used for administration of the DWSRF Program and general technical 
assistance. ODW has nine employees, eight full time and one hourly, to assist in administering the DWSRF 
Program; however, four of these employees are paid from the 10% set-aside funds. 

 
The administration of the DWSRF Program activities also includes: banking type services of the project loans 
performed by the Virginia Resources Authority (VRA), annual audits performed by the State Auditor or their 
agent, and travel/training costs. The State’s Auditor of Public Accounts (APA) conducts an annual statewide 
single audit for the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. 

 
VRA was reimbursed in the amount of $417,857.25 for credit evaluation, loan servicing, and loan monitoring 
in accordance with the VRA-VDH cost allocation agreement. ODW charged VRA funding to the 
administration fee account. A private CPA firm engaged by the State’s APA performs an annual audit of the 
Construction State Loan Fund. Clifton Larson Allen , LLP Certified Public Accountants conducted an 
independent audit of VRA financial records for the year ending June 2022. The draft version expressed an 
unmodified opinion, disclosed no audit finds, no instances of noncompliance, and no significant deficiencies. 
The auditors determined VRA was a low-risk auditee. The VRA Board of Directors accepted the FY2022 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) as presented in September 2022. The Attorney General’s 
Office has provided legal advice on agreements and contracts. 

 
During this reporting period, ODW and VRA have completed the following administrative activities: 

 
- Solicitation of applications, through public announcements and ODW Field Office input, 
- Conduct on-line funding workshops and met with prospective recipients, 
- Project evaluation, selection, and prioritization in accordance with the Program Design Manual, 
- Development of comprehensive list of projects, and Intended Use Plan, 
- Evaluation of waterworks for TMF capacity, 
- Establish the terms of the offers and award funding assistance, 
- Ensure completion of all required activities required for loan closing and close loans, 
- Monitor/Administer project construction, 
- Credit Analysis, Loan Servicing, and Fund Administration, and 
- Preparation of Capitalization Grant Application. 

 
2% Small Systems Technical Assistance 
ODW used these funds to support one (1) part-time data keying and five (5) full-time inspector positions in 
field offices. Budget revisions dated January 25, 2021 eliminated most of the part-time data keying positions 
since they were no longer necessary with full implementation of the Compliance Monitoring Data Portal 
(CMDP). 

 
10% PWSS State Program Management 
ODW used 10% Set-Aside funds to supplement the State Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program 
due to a shortfall in the PWSS program funding. Budget revisions dated January 25, 2021, increased the number 
of environmental inspector positions to a total of fourteen supported by the 10% SA during FY 2022. 

 
a. State Program Management: Source Water Protection Program Administration 

ODW’s Special Project Engineer continued to coordinate the efforts needed by the state to oversee 
source water activities. Contracts are in place to provide groundwater and surface water community 
systems serving less than 50,000 persons with technical assistance for developing and implementing 
Source Water Protection Plans. Surface water systems receive technical assistance through the 
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Capacity Development 15% set-aside. 
 

For the reporting period July 1, 2021 – June 30, 2022, ODW will present the collective efforts of the source 
water protection in the Annual Capacity Development Report due in November 2022. 

 
b. State Program Management: Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program 

See statistics from the PWSS Semiannual Reports submitted. Assistance to the PWSS staff of ODW 
for training and employee development has been curtailed as of May 2021 with the resignation of the 
staff training coordinator. ODW leadership has decided not to fill this position, and staff training 
became the responsibility of the individual. 

 
c. State Program Management: Capacity Development 

ODW completed the following activities in ensuring a successful implementation of the Capacity 
Development Strategy: 
• Completed Field Office Reviews – FY 2023 DWSRF projects 
• Completed Capacity (TMF) Reviews – FY2023 DWSRF projects 
• Conducted SRF Debarment Searches – FY2023 DWSRF projects 
• On-going review of waterworks through sanitary surveys (monthly) 
• Review SRF cash flow worksheets – FY2023 DWSRF projects 
• Collaborate on SRF Initial Meetings 
• A total of 26 eligible staff salaries are funded through the DWSRF 10% set-aside budget, 

with 8 of those positions vacant in FY2023. Please refer to the IUP 10% budget and work 
plan. 

• Further details are addressed in the Commonwealth of Virginia’s Capacity Development Annual 
Implementation report, submitted to the EPA in November 2022. 

 
15% Local Assistance and Other State Programs 
ODW used 15% SA funds to supplement the State Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program. Budget 
revisions dated January 25, 2021, moved six environmental inspector positions into the 15% SA. ODW also 
moved the GIS technician and statistical analyst positions into the 15% SA. These changes were necessary due 
to a shortfall in the PWSS program budget. 

 
Virginia used funds from its local assistance set-aside for capacity development. 

 
a. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Source Water Delineation and Assessment 

ODW continued maintaining and refining the GIS database layers and the VDH ArcGIS toolset to 
render a better product for waterworks and their consultants. ODW contracted a vendor and completed 
redevelopment of the toolset to provide lower maintenance, compatibility with new versions of 
ArcGIS, and new functionality. ODW has implemented and maintains a web map application to help 
the field offices view and analyze source water data in real time. 

 
b. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Operator Certification 

Virginia has had a waterworks operator licensure law and regulations since 1971. Licensure is 
generally accepted as being more stringent than certification. The Department of Professional and 
Occupational Regulation administers the licensure program for the Board for Waterworks and 
Wastewater Works Operators and Onsite Sewage System Professionals. The Director of the Office of 
Drinking Water is a member of this licensure Board. Through the 15% setasides, the Operator Training 
Coordinator continued to be funded this year. For information on Virginia’s Operator Certification 
Program, VDH’s operator training, and other provider’s trainings, please refer to the current Annual 
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Operator Certification Report submitted to EPA in June 2022. 
 

c. Local Assistance and Other State Programs – Capacity Development 
ODW continues to offer planning and design funding agreements to private and public owners of 
community waterworks as part of the general technical assistance. Funding is for up to $35,000 per 
project. This program is for small, rural, financially stressed, community waterworks serving fewer 
than 10,000 persons. Eligible costs may include preliminary engineering reports, design of plans and 
specifications, performance of source water quality and quantity studies, drilling test wells to 
determine source feasibility, or other similar technical assistance projects. 

 
For details regarding the Capacity Development Program, please refer to the Annual Capacity 
Development Reports submitted in November 2021 and 2022.  

 
Through the funding in the 15% set asides, the Capacity Development Program also accomplished the 
following: 

• Continued funding of a full time Training and Capacity Development Manager position 
• Funding one Capacity Development Supervisor who supervises three Sustainability Coordinator positions, 

all of whom provide direct technical assistance on Technical, Managerial, and Financial issues with 
waterworks across the Commonwealth. 

• Additional staffing support includes funding the ODW Security Officer who provides emergency 
management assistance and support to waterworks.  

• Fund Planning and Design Grants as described above. 
• Continued to fund and implement the Small Project Engineering Program 
• In 2019 and 2020, many training programs were offered as online webinar or virtual classroom 

training in response to the pandemic. In 2022, VDH-ODW and Virginia Tech continued providing 
courses virtually, but also began offering in-person classes. The in-person classes were well-
received. Please refer to the Annual Operator Certification Report for the Commonwealth of 
Virginia, submitted to the EPA in June 2022, for additional details on these courses. 

 
d. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Land Acquisition for Source Water Protection 

No funding from this set-aside was provided for loans to public water systems for the purchase of land 
or conservation easements and for incentive-based voluntary protection measures. 

 
e. Local Assistance and Other State Programs – Source Water Protection 

Efforts of the source water protection are presented in the current Capacity Development Report. 
Staffing support for this program is provided through funding for one Special Project Engineer who 
manages the Source Water Assessment and Protection programs, one Statistical Analyst who evaluates 
potential impacts to public drinking water sources, and one Human Services Program Consultant who 
develops, maintains, and supports GIS for Source Water Protection. 

 
3. Construction Project Loan Assistance Status 

 
Binding Commitments: 

 

ODW entered into loan agreements (binding commitments) with 12 public water systems totaling $10,960,861 
during this reporting period. The typical loan terms range from 20 to 30 years, with interest rates from 2.25 to 
2.65 percent. The loan term may be reduced to match the life of the asset being funded or at the request of the 
recipient. Appendix F lists the new loan agreements for this reporting period and provides a brief description 
of each project. 
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SRF – Program Pace 
For the report period ODW achieved a program pace (funds provided to funds available) of 86%. On a 
cumulative basis, ODW closed the dollar value of loans shown in Part I, which is 76.6% of $386.8 million in 
DWSRF Funds available for Projects. 

 
Disbursements for Projects: 

 

For this reporting period, ODW disbursed $15,511,850 million for projects in Federal and State funds. A total 
of $1,364,606 in state matching funds is included in the disbursements. In addition, bond proceeds funds were 
disbursed in the amount of $35,796,204. Repayment dollar disbursements totaled $5,332,494 during the 
reporting period. 

 
Project By-pass: 

 

In response to our DWSRF FY2022 solicitation, ODW received and evaluated 20 construction projects 
requesting a total of $53.89 million. Of these, 4 applications were for small projects less than $300,000. 

 
ODW completed our preliminary review of these small projects and made the following determination 
based on project readiness. ODW will not be offering funding to any waterworks owner with more than 
two open/incomplete DWSRF projects. 

 
ODW requested that the applicants focus their efforts on completing the open DWSRF projects that were 
already awarded to them. ODW also reminded the applicants that we reserve the right to by-pass any open 
project that has not executed the assistance agreements/initiated construction within 12 months of the 
original award date. Finally, ODW urged them to pursue a timely completion of their existing open 
DWSRF Projects and consider re-applying next year for the by-passed projects. 

 
ODW agreed to award by-passed projects if the applicant took actions to reduce the number of open 
projects to less than three by completing the open projects or withdrawing already awarded projects to 
pursue the new application if they consider it a higher priority. ODW subsequently by-passed no projects, 
as projects within the 12-month period completed program requirements. 

 
Small Systems That Will Benefit: 
ODW awarded approximately $4,391,518 million of the Additional Subsidy project funds from the 2021 IUP to 
small disadvantaged systems. The status of assistance to disadvantaged waterworks has been provided below: 
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STATUS OF DISADVANTAGED ASSISTANCE AS OF JUNE 30, 2021 

Fiscal Year Total Cap Grant 
Award 

Amount of Max 
Subsidy for 

Disadvantaged 
Systems 

Percent of Cap 
Grant for 

Disadvantaged 
Systems 

Amount of 
Disadvantaged 
Subsidy Provided 

Percentage of Cap 
Grant as 

Additional 
Subsidization 

1997 $ 29,442,400 $ 8,832,720 30% Maximum $ 8,467,947 28.8% 
1998 $ 13,895,300 $ 4,168,590 30% Maximum $ 4,168,500 30.0% 
1999 $ 14,563,600 $ 4,369,080 30% Maximum $ 4,369,080 30.0% 
2000 $ 15,135,800 $ 4,540,740 30% Maximum $ 4,540,740 30.0% 
2001 $ 15,198,400 $ 4,559,520 30% Maximum $ 4,559,520 30.0% 
2002 $ 11,127,600 $ 3,338,280 30% Maximum $ 3,338,280 30.0% 
2003 $ 11,060,700 $ 3,318,210 30% Maximum $ 3,318,210 30.0% 
2004 $ 11,473,900 $ 3,442,170 30% Maximum $ 3,442,170 30.0% 
2005 $ 11,449,600 $ 3,434,880 30% Maximum $ 2,845,909 24.9% 
2006 $ 8,761,500 $ 2,628,450 30% Maximum $ 2,379,730 27.2% 
2007 $ 9,841,124 $ 2,952,337 30% Maximum $ 2,221,208 22.6% 
2008 $ 8,679,899 $ 2,603,970 30% Maximum $ 2,034,068 23.4% 
2009 $ 8,672,999 $ 2,601,900 30% Maximum $ 2,521,764 29.1% 
2010 $ 23,008,000 $ 6,902,400 30% Minimum $ 11,090,720 48.2% 
2011 $ 15,965,000 $ 4,789,500 30% Minimum $ 7,326,717 45.9% 
2012 $ 15,215,000 $ 4,564,500 30% Maximum $ 3,104,412 20.4% 
2013 $ 14,275,000 $ 4,282,500 30% Maximum $ 3,531,344 24.7% 
2014 $ 14,654,000 $ 4,396,200 30% Maximum $ 3,901,000 26.6% 
2015 $ 14,557,000 $ 4,367,100 30% Maximum $ 3,411,210 23.4% 
2016 $ 13,771,000 $ 4,131,300 30% Maximum $ 2,754,200 20.0% 
2017 $ 13,654,000 $ 4,096,200 30% Maximum $ 3,680,222 27.0% 
2018 $ 18,123,000 $ 9,061,500 50% Maximum $ 8,286,745 45.7% 
2019 $ 17,954,000 $ 9,874,700 55% Maximum $ 7,307,247 40.7% 
2020 $ 17,965,000 $ 8,802,850 49% Maximum $ 7,720,794 43.0% 
2021 $         18,114,000 $           9,962,700 55% Maximum $          4,391,518  32.4% 
Total $ 366,557,822 $ 126,022,297  $ 114,713,255 31.3% 

      
 

Figures in Table do not include ARRA funding or the FY2021 grant award as it was received after the reporting 
period. 

 
4. Coalfield Water Development Fund 

 
The Coalfield Water Development Fund, Inc. (CWDF) is a non-profit charitable organization that provides 
grant assistance for waterworks construction in Planning Districts 1 and 2 which includes the counties of: Lee, 
Scott, Wise, Dickenson, Russell, Tazewell, Buchanan, and the City of Norton. Four loans totaling $10 million 
have been made to the CWDF to set up a regional endowment using funds from Virginia’s DWSRF Program. 
The loans to CWDF are at an interest rate of 0% for 30 years with a balloon payment of principal due at the 
end of the period. The loan principal is held in trust to earn dividends and interest and the endowment income 
is used to make construction grants (principal forgiveness) in Planning Districts 1 and 2 of Southwest Virginia. 
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An independent audit was completed for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021. The audit report contained 
unqualified opinions with no audit findings. An independent audit will be completed for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2022 by November 2022. 

 
ODW performed a review of the CWDF on November 3rd, 2021 covering the reporting period ending June 30, 
2021. ODW determined the CWDF was operating in compliance with the Program for Implementation for the 
fiscal year. ODW is scheduled to perform the next on-site review in the Fall of 2022.  

 

IV. FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

The following information is provided to delineate the financial health of Virginia’s DWSRF program. 
 

A. Status of Loans 
ODW closed 12 SRF construction projects in amounts shown in Part I in SRF loans as of June 30, 2022. 

 
B. Loan Disbursements/Cash Draw Proportionality 
ODW expended $1,364,606 in state match during this reporting period. 

 
C. Set-Aside Disbursements 
ODW disbursed $5,106,199 million in SRF set-aside funds during this reporting period. Appendix D 
breaks out the disbursements by set-aside activity. 

 
D. Annual Repayment/Aging of Account 
The DWSRF program received $13,209,199 in principal repayments, $1,957,688 in interest repayments, and 
$1,159,488 in administrative fees during this reporting period. The DWSRF program received $457,624 in 
investment income, net of fees for the period ended June 30, 2022. 

 
E. Financial Statements 
The 2022 audited financial statements of our “State Loan Fund,” the Virginia Water Supply Revolving Fund, 
which is maintained at the Virginia Resources Authority, was issued in September 2022. Appendix E 
illustrates the DWSRF Financial Statements from that audit. The Fiscal Year 2022 VRA CAFR was submitted 
electronically on September 29, 2022. 

 
V. COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENTS 

ODW has complied with the conditions in the Grant Agreement, unless noted otherwise. ODW has met and 
continues to be in compliance with the following conditions: 

 
• Establish and maintain state authority, 
• Comply with applicable state laws and procedures, 
• Review technical, financial, and managerial capacity of assistance recipients, 
• Establish State Loan Fund account, set-aside account, and administration account, 
• Deposit all funds in appropriate accounts, 
• Follow state accounting and auditing procedures, 
• Require loan recipient accounting and auditing procedures, 
• Submit IUP and use all funds in accordance with the plan, 
• Comply with enforceable requirements of the Act, 
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• Establish capacity development authority, 
• Implement/maintain system to minimize risk of waste, fraud, abuse, and corrective 

action, and 
• Develop and submit project priority ranking system. 

 
A detailed discussion of the following conditions includes: 

 
A. Binding Commitments within One Year 

ODW entered into binding commitments within one year of receipt of the 
Automated Clearing House payments for all four quarters during this reporting 
period. 

 
B. Deposit State Matching Funds 

ODW contributed $3,622,800 in state match during this reporting period. 
Cumulative state match appropriation as of June 30, 2022, was $80,109,107. 

 
C. Submit Biennial SRF Report and Annual Audit 

ODW has submitted all required reports. For ease of reporting ODW has elected to 
submit its report annually. The State’s Auditor of Public Accounts conducts an 
annual statewide single audit for the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with 
OMB Circular A-133. There were no reported findings pertaining to the DWSRF 
program the audit report issued for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022. 

 
D. Assure That Borrowers Have Dedicated Source of Repayment 

Detailed financial analyses and credit summaries are performed for each applicant 
prior to entering into a loan commitment. Each loan recipient must also establish 
one or more dedicated sources of revenue for repayment of the loan. Dedicated 
sources of revenue can be water and/or sewer revenue pledges, general tax pledges, 
or a combined pledge of revenues and full faith and credit. 

 
E. Ensure Recipients Compliance with Applicable Federal Cross-Cutting 

Authorities VDH has established monitoring methods to ensure 
compliance with federal cross-cutting requirements. In addition, 
administrative/financial reviews are conducted during the course of each project at 
specified intervals. ODW continues our routine monitoring efforts to ensure 
compliance. 

 
For the 1998 grant award, the MBE goal was 2% and the WBE goal was 1.5%. 
Beginning with the 1999 grant award, ODW studied the availability of contractors 
in this field to establish the MBE and WBE goals. ODW approved goals are in the 
range from 0.7% to 3.2% for MBE and 0.3% to 2.5% for WBE effective October 1, 
2021 through September 30, 2024. The results of ODW performance in this area 
are captured in our MBE quarterly reports. ODW will reconvene the MBE/WBE 
state workgroup in January 2024 to update our goals for the next three-year period. 

 
F. Conduct Environmental Reviews 

The 12 public water systems receiving assistance during Virginia Fiscal Year 2022 
were reviewed and approved using the state’s environmental review procedures. It 
was determined that no Environmental Impact Statements were necessary. 
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G. Implement Capacity Development Strategy 
ODW continues to implement the EPA approved Capacity Development Strategy. 
This strategy includes requirements for new waterworks, existing waterworks, and 
potential DWSRF recipients. In accordance with reporting requirements, ODW 
submitted the 2022 Capacity Development Report to EPA in November 2022. 
ODW submitted a revised Capacity Development Strategy pursuant to the 
requirements of the America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (AWIA) on March 
2, 2021. In January 2022, the EPA approved the revised Strategy.
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APPENDIX A 

 
DWNIMs # Table 1: ALLOCATION OF FUNDS - DWSRF    

I. SOURCES OF FUNDS 2022 Previous 
Cumulative Current Cumulative 

14 & 15 Capitalization Grant $18,114,000 $368,724,822 $386,838,822 
34 & 35 20% State Match $3,622,800 $76,486,307 $80,109,107 

 State Funds - Deferred Match $0 $5,888,480 $5,888,480 
 Additional State Funds $0 $5,053,720 $5,053,720 

281 & 284 Principal Repayments $13,209,199 $114,925,794 $128,134,993 
282 & 285 Interest Repayments $1,957,688 $19,343,297 $21,300,985 
296 & 297 Interest Earned on Investments $457,624 $7,813,328 $8,270,952 
43 & 44 Transfer from Water Facilities Revolving Funds (CWSRF) $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 

VRA AUDIT Administrative Loan Fees, Interest & Earnings $1,165,912 $4,235,079 $5,400,991 
 Total: $38,527,223 $566,248,767 $604,775,990 
     
 EPA In-Kind Amount: $0 $480,000 $480,000 
 EPA In-Kind Recapture Amount: $0 $8,596 $8,596 
     

II. USES OF FUNDS    
 A. DWSRF LOAN ACCOUNT BINDING COMMITMENTS    
137, 138, 139 - 
disadvanted Small Systems 1452a (2) Standard $4,153,870 $43,097,452 $47,251,322 

  185 Disadvantaged Communities 1452d $10,960,861 $278,818,023 $289,778,884 

186 Small Systems Subtotal $15,114,731 $321,915,475 $337,030,206 
140 + 141 Large Systems (Standard & Disadvantaged) $6,806,991 $52,784,920 $59,591,911 

 Endowment - Coalfield Water Development Fund $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 
 Subtotal Loan Funds: $21,921,722 $384,700,395 $406,622,117 

     
     

III. SET-ASIDE ACCOUNT WORK PLAN COMMITMENTS 2022 Previous 
Cumulative Current Cumulative 

 1. Administration and Technical Assistance (max 4%) 1452(g)2    

45 Administration $727,852 $11,988,094 $12,715,946 
 Technical Assistance $0 $1,869,428 $1,869,428 

48 Administration and Technical Assistance Subtotal: $727,852 $13,857,522 $14,585,374 
55 2. Technical Assistance (max 2%) 1452(g) 2 $375,299 $5,633,404 $6,008,703 

 3. State Program Management (max 10%) 1452(g)2    

65 PWSS Program $1,811,400 $26,652,382 $28,463,782 
 Source Protection $0 $650,624 $650,624 
 Operator Certification $0 $756,058 $756,058 
 Capacity Development $0 $215,594 $215,594 
 State Program Management Subtotal: $1,811,400 $28,274,658 $30,086,058 
 4. Local Assistance/Other State Programs (max 15%) 1452(k)    

 Source Water Delineation and Assessment $0 $2,944,240 $2,944,240 
 Source Water Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 
 Capacity Development $2,487,100 $22,368,552 $24,855,652 
 Wellhead Protection $230,000 $3,031,468 $3,261,468 

84 Local Assistance/Other State Programs Subtotal: $2,717,100 $28,344,260 $31,061,360 
111 Set-Asides Subtotal $5,631,651 $76,109,844 $81,741,495 

     

 Total (S/A subtotal plus Loan Funds subtotal) $27,553,373 $460,810,239 $488,363,612 
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APPENDIX B 
 

 Table 2: DISBURSED DWSRF PROGRAM FUNDS BY STATE 
FISC 

   

DWNIMs # 
 

2022 Previous 
Cumulative 

Current 
Cumulative 

     

USES OF DISBURSED FUNDS    

I. PROJECT LOAN ACCOUNT    

 1. Large Systems      
 Standard Loans 1452(a) 0 $36,757,700 $36,757,700 
 Disadvantaged Communities 1452 (d) $6,806,991 $4,399,054 $11,206,045 

141+142 Large Systems Subtotal: $6,806,991 $41,156,754 $47,963,745 
 2. Small Systems       

 Standard Loans 0 $60,941,624 $60,941,624 
 Disadvantaged Communities 1452 (d) $4,153,870 $275,492,600 $279,646,470 

137+138+139 Small Systems Subtotal: $4,153,870 $336,434,224 $340,588,094 
 3. Endowment - Coalfield Water Development Fund $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

275 Project Loan Subtotal: $10,960,861 $387,590,978 $398,551,839 
     

II. SET-ASIDE ACCOUNT    
 1. Administration and Technical Assistance (max 4%) 1452(g)2    

50 Administration $701,908 $11,756,128 $12,458,036 
 Technical Assistance $0 $1,631,544 $1,631,544 
 Administration and Technical Assistance Subtotal: $701,908 $13,387,672 $14,089,580 
 2. Technical Assistance (2%) 1452(g) 2 $0 $5,750,474 $5,750,474 
 3. State Program Management (max 10%) 1452(g)2    

70 PWSS Program $1,679,308 $26,524,707 $28,204,015 
 Source Protection $0 $379,486 $379,486 
 Operator Certification $0 $862,796 $862,796 
 Capacity Development $0 $185,857 $185,857 

78 State Program Management Subtotal: $1,679,308 $27,952,846 $29,632,154 
 4. Local Assistance/Other State Programs (max 15%) 1452(k)    
 Source Water Delineation and Assessment $0 $2,940,313 $2,940,313 
 Source Water Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 

102 Capacity Development $2,253,472 $19,177,354 $21,430,826 
98 Wellhead Protection $38,099 $2,630,476 $2,668,575 

 Local Assistance/Other State Programs Subtotal: $2,291,571 $24,748,143 $27,039,714 
 Set-Asides Subtotal: (may vary slightly due to rounding) $4,672,787 $71,839,135 $76,511,922 
     
 Grand Total (S/A subtotal + Project Loan Funds subtotal) $15,633,648 $459,430,113 $475,063,761 
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(Federal Financial Reports will be provided separately at a later date) 
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APPENDIX D: Set Aside Utilization Report 
 

 
 

2021 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $375,299 $727,852 $1,811,400 $2,717,100 $5,631,651 

OBLIGATED $375,299 $727,852 $1,811,400 $2,717,100 $5,631,651 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $202,712 $0 $122 $0 $202,834 

% EXPENDED 54% 0% 0.007% 0% 3.6% 

 
 

2020 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $359,300 $718,600 $1,915,592 $2,694,750 $5,688,242 

OBLIGATED $359,300 $718,600 $1,915,592 $2,694,750 $5,688,242 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $359,300 $560,408 $1,395,494 $1,897,053 $4,212,255 

% EXPENDED 100% 78% 73% 70% 74% 

 
 

2019 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $359,080 $718,161 $2,708,279 $2,499,739 $6,285,259 

OBLIGATED $359,080 $718,161 $2,708,279 $2,499,739 $6,285,259 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

100% 

EXPENDED $359,080 $718,161 $2,708,279 $2,499,739 $6,285,259 

% EXPENDED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
2018 GRANT AWARD 

 2% Technical 
Assist. 

4% Program 
Admin. 

10% Program 
Man. 

15% Local 
Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $312,515 $572,023 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,676,241 

OBLIGATED $312,515 $572,023 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,676,241 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

 

100% 
EXPENDED $312,515 $572,023 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,676,241 

% EXPENDED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 
Cumulative (2018 to 2021) Grant Award 

 2% Technical 
Assist. 

4% Program 
Admin. 

10% Program 
Man. 

15% Local 
Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $1,406,194 $2,736,636 $8,764,782 $10,373,781 $17,649,742 

OBLIGATED $1,406,194 $2,736,636 $8,764,782 $10,373,781 $17,649,742 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $1,233,656 $1,850,592 $6,433,406 $6,858,984 $16,376,638 

% EXPENDED 88% 68% 73% 66% 70% 
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APPENDIX E: DWSRF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, FY 2022 
 

 Virginia Resources Authority 
Combining Schedule of Net Position 

Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 
June 30, 2022 

 
 

Non-Pledged 
Accounts 

 
Trust Estate 

Accounts 

 
State SRF 
Accounts 

 
Administrative 

Accounts 

Administrative 
Fee 

Accounts 

 
 

Total 
Assets      

Current assets      

Cash $ 3,405,829 $ - $ 74,220 $ - $ 261,777 $ 3,741,826 
Cash equivalents 18,886,413 7 101,438 - 2,931,499 21,919,357 
Investments 9,851,901 1,015,000 - - - 10,866,901 
Loans receivable - current portion 
Receivables: 

7,858,421 748,431 4,638 - - 8,611,490 

Investment interest 183,174 492 - - - 183,666 
Loan interest 347,104 620,480 - - - 967,584 
Loan administrative fees - - - - 413,228 413,228 
Federal funds 2,496,890 - - - - 2,496,890 
Other 724,488 - - - - 724,488 

Total current assets 43,754,220 2,384,410 180,296 - 3,606,504 49,925,430 
 

Noncurrent assets 
      

Investments - non-current 75,918,265 505,000 - - - 76,423,265 
Loans receivable - non-current 139,528,663 72,432,535 2,319 - - 211,963,517 

Total noncurrent assets 215,446,928 72,937,535 2,319 - - 288,386,782 
Total assets $  259,201,148 $ 75,321,945 $ 182,615 $ - $ 3,606,504 $ 338,312,212 

 
Liabilities 

      

Current liabilities     

Bonds payable - current - 338,723 - - - 338,723 
Accrued interest - 375,259 - - - 375,259 
Due to (from) other accounts - - - - 72,480 72,480 
Agency funds 97,201 - - - - 97,201 
Accounts payable and other liabilities 299,905 - - - 34,868 334,773 

Total current liabilities 397,106 713,982 - - 107,348 1,218,436 

 
Noncurrent liabilities 

    

Bonds payable - noncurrent - 49,213,721 - - - 49,213,721 
Total noncurrent liabilities - 49,213,721 - - - 49,213,721 

Total liabilities 397,106 49,927,703 - - 107,348 50,432,157 
 
Net position 

    

Restricted:     

Loan programs  258,804,042  25,394,242  182,615  -  3,499,156  287,880,055 
Total net position  258,804,042  25,394,242  182,615  -  3,499,156  287,880,055 

 
Total liabilities and net position 

 
$ 

 
259,201,148 

 
$ 

 
75,321,945 

 
$ 

 
182,615 

 
$ 

 
- 

 
$ 

 
3,606,504 

 
$ 

 
338,312,212 
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Virginia Resources Authority 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 
Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
  

Non-Pledged 
Accounts 

 
Trust Estate 

Accounts 

 
State SRF 
Accounts 

 
Administrative 

Accounts 

Administrative 
Fee 

Accounts 

 
 

Total 
Operating revenues 

Interest on loans 
 

$ 1,936,304 
 

$ 6,551 
 
$ - 

 
$ - $ 

 
- 

 
$ 1,942,855 

Investment income ( 2,527,426 ) 12,247 451 - 6,424 (2,508,304) 
Loan administrative fees - - - - 1,227,305 1,227,305 
Other income - - - - - - 

Total operating revenues (591,122) 18,798 451 - 1,233,729 661,856 
 
Operating expenses 

Interest on bonds and loans 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,072,914 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,072,914 
Principal forgiveness loans to local governments 3,922,772 315,635 13,188 - - 4,251,595 
Personnel services - - - 289,573 - 289,573 
General operating 57,407 - 174 48,905 - 106,486 
Contractual services - - - 292,728 - 292,728 

Total operating expenses 3,980,179 1,388,549 13,362 631,206 - 6,013,296 
 
Operating income (loss) 

 
(4,571,301) 

 
(1,369,751) 

 
(12,911) 

 
(631,206) 

 
1,233,729 

 
(5,351,440) 

 
Nonoperating revenues 

Contributions from other governments 

 
 

15,512,362 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

15,512,362 
 
Income (loss) before transfers 

 
10,941,061 

 
(1,369,751) 

 
(12,911) 

 
(631,206) 

 
1,233,729 

 
10,160,922 

Operating transfers (10,373,382) 10,374,659 - 631,206 (632,483) - 
 
Change in net position 

 
567,679 

 
9,004,908 

 
(12,911) 

 
- 

 
601,246 

 
10,160,922 

Total net position - beginning 258,236,363 16,389,334 195,526 - 2,897,910 277,719,133 
 
Total net position - ending 

 
 $  258,804,042 $ 25,394,242  

 
$ 

 
182,615 

 
$ 

 
- 

 
$ 

 
3,499,156 

 
$ 

 
287,880,055 
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Virginia Resources Authority 
Combining Schedule of Cash Flows 

Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 
Year Ended June 30, 2022 

 
Administrative 

Non-Pledged Trust Estate State SRF Administrative Fee 
 Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Total  

 
Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash payments to localities for loans 
 

$ (6,659,907) 
 

$ (47,195,643) 
 

$ - 
 

$ - $ - $ (53,855,550) 
Principal repayments from localities on loans 13,209,199 723,908 4,637 - - 13,937,744 
Interest received on loans 1,957,688 (525,644) - - - 1,432,044 
Loan administrative fees received - - - - 1,159,488 1,159,488 
Cash payments for salaries and related benefits - - - (289,573) - (289,573) 
Cash payments for general operating expenses - - - (48,905) - (48,905) 
Cash payments for contractual services - - - (292,728) - (292,728) 
Cash payments for principal forgiveness loans (3,922,772) (315,635) (13,188) - - (4,251,595) 
Interest paid on bonds and loans - (1,517,899) - - - (1,517,899) 
Interfund activity  (1,526)  -   -   -   (86,837)  (88,363) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  4,582,682   (48,830,913)  (8,551)  (631,206)  1,072,651   (43,815,337) 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities 
Contributions from other governments 

 
12,465,131 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
12,465,131 

Cash received (paid) from other accounts  (10,373,382)  10,374,659   -   631,206   (632,483)  -  
Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities  2,091,749   10,374,659   -   631,206   (632,483)  12,465,131  

Cash flows from investing activities       

Purchase of investments (77,198,617) - - - - (77,198,617) 
Proceeds from sales or maturities of investments 24,302,875 1,020,000 - - - 25,322,875 
Interest received on investments - net  457,624   12,532   277   -   6,424   476,857  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  (52,438,118)  1,032,532   277   -   6,424   (51,398,885) 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (45,763,687) (37,423,722) (8,274) - 446,592 (82,749,091) 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Beginning of year 

 

 68,055,929  

 

 37,423,729  

 

 183,932  

 

 -  

 

 2,746,684  

 

 108,410,274  

End of year  $ 22,292,242   $ 7   $ 175,658   $ -   $ 3,193,276   $ 25,661,183  

Reconciliation to the Statement of Net Position 
Cash 

 

$ 3,405,829 

 

$ - 

 

$ 74,220 

 

$ - 

 

$ 261,777 

 

$ 3,741,826 
Cash Equivalents  18,886,413   7   101,438   -   2,931,499   21,919,357  

  $ 22,292,242   $ 7   $ 175,658   $ -   $ 3,193,276   $ 25,661,183  

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) 
to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

Operating income (loss) 

 
 

(4,571,301) 

 
 

(1,369,751) 

 
 

(12,911) 

 
 

(631,206) 

 
 

1,233,729 

 
 

$ (5,351,440) 
Interest on investments 2,584,149 (12,247) (277) - (6,424) 2,565,201 
Interest, amortization and accretion - net 

Effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
Loans receivable 

- 
 

6,549,976 

(444,985) 
 

(46,471,735) 

- - - 
- 

4,637 - - 

(444,985) 
 

(39,917,122) 
Loan interest receivable 21,384 (532,195) - - - (510,811) 
Loan administrative fee receivable - - - - (67,817) (67,817) 
Due to other funds  (1,526)  -   -   -   (86,837)  (88,363) 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 4,582,682   $ (48,830,913)  $ (8,551)  $ (631,206)  $ 1,072,651   $ (43,815,337) 

Schedule of non-cash activities 
Change in fair value of assets 

 
 $ (2,888,064) 

 
 $ -  

 
 $ -  

 
 $ -  

 
 $ -  

 
 $ (2,888,064) 
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APPENDIX F: LOAN AGREEMENTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD Projects Funded by Capitalization Grant Only 
 
 

 

Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Owner 

Bindin
g 

Commi
t 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2017 IUP  

 
 
 
 

036 

 
 
 
Town of Coeburn 
Water System 
Improvements 

 
 
 
 

12/2/21 

 
 
 
 

$561,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$886,000 

 
 
 
 

$1,447,000 

 
 
 
 
 
     
      2.65% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
     30 

Replace old asbestos-cement waterline with 
approximately 26,160 lf of 12-inch and smaller 
waterline; reconnect 52 existing water meters; install 
15 fire hydrant assemblies; replace two hydro-
pneumatic pump stations; 1/750 lf of 24-inch raw 
waterline; raw water strainer & vault; permanganate 
feed system RFP shelter; and associated 
appurtenances. 
 

 
 
 
 

4,630 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 

 Projects Identified in 2018 IUP 
 
 
 
 
       026 
 

 

Scott County 
Public Service 
Authority 
Robinette 
Valley/Hunter 
Valley Water 
Project 

 
 
 
 
 

8/5/21 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,570,720 

 
 
 
 
 

$315,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,885,720 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     30 

 
 

The Project involves financing a service extension into 
the Robinette Valley and Hunters Valley West areas of 
the Scott County, together with related expenses 

 
 
 
 
 

186 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 Projects Identified in 2019 IUP  

 
 
      025 
 

 

Lee County 
Public Service 
Authority Giles 
Hollow Waterline 
Project 

 
 
 
 

6/23/22 

 
 
 
 

$167,500 

 
 
 
 

$343,000 

 
 
 
 

$510,500 

 
 
 
 

2.50% 

 
 
 
 

30 

Approximately 12,500 LF of 8-inch waterline; 
approximately 13,000 LF of 6-inch waterline; 
approximately 3,000 LF of 3/4-inch service line; one 
(1) pressure Reducing Station; installation of four (4) 
fire hydrant assemblies; and associated 
appurtenances. 

 
 
 
 

71 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 
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Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Name 

Binding 
Commit 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2020 IUP  

 
 

045 

Scott Co PSA 
Weber City 
Water Line 
Replacement 
Project (Phase 
2) 

 
 

6/21/22 

 
 

$0 

 
 

$118,850 

 
 

$118,850 

   
Replacement of waterlines. 

 
 

120 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 
 

No 

 
 
 
      020 
 

 

 
 
Town of 
Monterey Water 
System 
Improvements 

 
 
 
 
 

5/18/22 

 
 
 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 
 
 

$238,400 

 
 
 
 
 

$238,400 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The project includes the installation of cellular-
based SCADA system of two wells, together with 
related expenses. 

 
 
 
 
 

450 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 
      017 

 

 
Henry Co PSA 
Preston Road 
Waterline 
Extension 

 
 
 
 

2/11/22 

 
 
 
 

$3,057,600 

 
 
 
 

$1,310,400 

 
 
 
 

$4,368,000 

 
 
 
 

2.00% 

 
 
 
 

30 

 
Replacement of waterlines. 
 

 
 
 
 

158 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
      016 

 

Goochland 
County 
Jenkins 
Mobile Home 
Park 

 
 
 

7/23/21 

 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 

$189,500 

 
 
 

$189,500 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
The Project includes installing a 4” water main 
extension approximately 90-feet to the Jenkins 
Trailer Park. This extension will include installing 
approximately 50’ of casing pipe across Rt. 6, 
installing a master meter and meter box and 
installing an RPZ backflow preventer. 

 
 
 

455 

 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 

No 

 
 
 

No 
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Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Name 

Binding 
Commit 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2021 IUP  

 
 
      026 

 
 

 
Campbell County 
Utilities Castle 
Craig Water 
System 
Replacement 

 
 
 
 

6/23/22 

 
 
 
 

$370,000 

 
 
 
 

$400,000 

 
 
 
 

$770,000 

 
 
 
 

1.00% 

 
 
 
 

30 

 
Replace the Castle Craig Water System 

 
 
 
 

61 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
 

001 

 
 
Town of Hurt 
Waterline 
Improvements  

 
 
 

 
 
 

6/9/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$185,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$61,750 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$247,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2.20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 

 
 
The Project involves financing waterline 
improvements, together with related expenses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1,317 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
No 

 
 

024 

Town of Cedar 
Bluff Water 
System Meter 
Project 

 
 
 
 
 

3/15/22 

 
 
 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 
 
 

$92,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$92,000 

   
The Project includes financing radio transceivers 
and water meters, together with related expenses. 

 
 
 
 
 

1,402 

 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
No 

 
 
 
 
 
No 

006 
Town of 
Marion 
Waterline 
Replacement 
PH 6 

 

 

3/3/22 

 

 

$697,520 

 

 

$174,380 

 

 

$871,900 

 

 

2.20% 

 

 

30 

 
Replacement of waterlines. 
 

 

 

8,950 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

No 

 

 

No 

009 
Wise County 
PSA RD Loan 
Assumption  

 

1/25/22 

 

$221,991.14 

 

$0 

 

$221,991.14 

 

1.15% 

 

20 

Assumption of Town of Pound Rural Development 
Loan  

0 

 

Yes 

 

Yes 

 

No 

 

No 

 Total Loan 
Agreements 

 
       12 

 
$6,831.581.14 

 
$4,129,280 

 
10,960,861.14 

    
17,800 

    



 

 

APPENDIX G: FCAP Structure 
 

 

 
  



 

 

Virginia Drinking Water 
State Revolving Fund Program 

(DWSRF) 
 

Submitted to: 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Office of Infrastructure & Assistance 

 
State Fiscal Year 2023  

July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023 
Under CFDA 66.468 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

109 Governor Street, 6th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 

(804) 864-7500 
 
 

This project is funded wholly or in part by the United States Environmental Protection Agency under assistance agreement 66.468 to VDH. The 
contents of this document do not necessarily reflect the views and policies of the Environmental Protection Agency, nor does the EPA endorse 
trade names or recommend the use of commercial products possibly mentioned in this document. 
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VI. INTRODUCTION 

This report covers July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 (Virginia Fiscal Year 2023). The Virginia Department 
of Health (VDH) Office of Drinking Water (ODW) activities for this year build on prior success. Virginia 
received the first Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan offer in June 1998 and the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has awarded 26 capitalization grants (excluding the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, or “ARRA”) since then. The Commonwealth of Virginia supports 
the program with the required 20% state matching dollars. This report highlights the status of the DWSRF 
Program by detailing progress made toward long-term and short-term goals, the sources and uses of funds, 
financial status of the DWSRF Program, and compliance with federal requirements. 

 
ODW made significant progress with program objectives as approved in the annual Intended Use Plan that 
funds construction projects and other set-aside activities. ODW closed 14 SRF construction projects totaling 
$20.5 million during this reporting period. As of June 30, 2023, Virginia’s program has closed 
funding/financing agreements for 466 projects, which total $525,854,218. 

 
Year State Fiscal 

Year 
# of Binding 

Commitments 
Amount 

1 1998 1 $ 4,000,000 
2 1999 3 $ 8,000,000 
3 2000 15 $  15,114,517 
4 2001 20 $  24,584,781 
5 2002 30 $  33,827,968 
6 2003 19 $  19,875,065 
7 2004 16 $  11,667,041 
8 2005 17 $  10,654,508 
9 2006 17 $  16,833,000 
10 2007 15 $  12,124,046 
11 2008 12 $ 6,193,126 
12 2009 18 $  13,707,176 
13 2010 17 $  13,503,089 
13 2010 (ARRA) 17 $  20,138,170 
14 2011 16 $ 15,496,322 
15 2012 16 $ 18,330,972 
16 2013 15 $ 26,077,006 
17 2014 19 $ 28,182,614 
18 2015 20 $ 16,262,052 
19 2016 24 $ 16,912,070 
20 2017 20 $ 17,435,147 
21 2018 23 $ 26,938,449 
22 2019 34 $ 19,256,987 
23 2020 20 $ 12,142,839 
24 2021 16 $ 87,052,223 
25 2022 12 $10,960,861 
26 2023 14 $20,584,189 

 Grand Total 466 $525,854,218 
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ODW’s set aside activities enhance the ability of waterworks in Virginia to provide safe water. ODW contracts 
with various organizations to provide technical assistance and source water protection. ODW scholarships for 
operator and management training, professional development seminars, and other training efforts provide 
knowledge at the local level to increase technical, managerial, and financial capacity to successfully operate 
waterworks over the long term. 

 
Virginia has reduced the number of waterworks with a health violation to less than 2.18% of all the systems 
across the Commonwealth, which can be attributed to the proactive work of ODW, and the financial support 
provided by the DWSRF and Public Water System Supervision grants. Staff continue to use the Enforcement 
Targeting Tool (ETT) to identify any waterworks in need of capital improvements. The ETT score remains a 
factor in the scoring and ranking of project reviews for funding. ODW knows to apply additional subsidy, 
minimum loan amount requirements to grants within one year of the grant award. 

 
ODW continues to address staffing challenges. The program showed significant resilience during this period 
by maintaining staff levels. T h e  Shared Business Services or “SBS.” continued to provide support and has 
worked with the program to maintain its commitments. However, the SBS was reorganized during this period 
and is now a part of the Office of Financial Management “OFM”. 

 
ODW submitted its application for the 2022 capitalization grant on September 6, 2023. EPA’s award for the 
2022 grant is still pending approval, which will be after the end of State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2022 (this reports’ 
covered period). ODW uses these funds to protect public health by ensuring drinking water provided to 
consumers by waterworks complies with water quality and quantity standards and is sustainable over the long 
run. Below are two examples of the public health benefits that Virginia provided: 

 
A. Highlighted Projects 

 
ODW highlights the Montgomery County Public Service Authority’s Plum Creek-Bethel-Riner Water System 
Interconnections project, and the Washington County Service Authority’s Water Line Extensions project, both 
of which closed during the reporting period. 

 
WSL-009-20E – Montgomery County Public Service Authority Plum Creek-Bethel-Riner Water System 
Interconnections Project  
  
The Montgomery County Public Service Authority (MCPSA) purchases their water from the New River Valley 
Regional Water Authority (NRVRWA). The MCPSA currently provides water service to 9,262 residences serving 
22,692 people. The MCPSA received Notices of Violation for exceedance of the Disinfection By-products Haloacetic 
Acids (HAA5). To address these violations and to provide redundancy and reliability to their customers, this project 
will interconnect all of their water distribution systems including Plum Creek, Bethel, Riner, Mudpike Road 
Waterline, and the Woodview Subdivision. Additionally, this project will connect the Viewland Subdivision 
waterworks to the MCPSA distribution system. The Viewland Subdivision waterworks was a regulated community 
waterworks that was abandoned by the private owner after years of neglect and an accumulation of ongoing 
violations. The MCPSA graciously agreed to connect this waterworks to their existing distribution system, including 
the replacement of all the leaking water mains, replacement of all the aged inaccurate water meters, and abandoning 
the existing public water mains and other infrastructure. 
  
On July 14, 2022, the Virginia Department of Health and the Virginia Resources Authority closed the MCPSA’s 
Plum Creek-Bethel-Riner Water System Interconnections Project (WSL-009-20E) for $8,564,626. This funding 
package consists of a loan of $7,164,626 at a 1.67% interest rate for a 30-year term and $1,400,000 as principal 
forgiveness. 
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The MCPSA’s Plum Creek-Bethel-Riner Water System Interconnections Project will be completed in three separate 
contracts. Those include the Plum Creek and Bethel contracts otherwise known as Division 1 and Division 2, the 
Riner Contract also known as Division 3, and the Viewland contract.  

• The Plum Creek and Bethel Contract includes Division 1 consisting of the construction of approximately 3,000 
linear feet of 8-inch waterline and related appurtenances, and Division 2 consisting of construction of 
approximately 400 linear feet of 6-inch waterline, 19,700 linear feet of 12-inch waterline, pump station conversion 
to pressure relief valve (PRV) station, and related appurtenances. Work on the Plum Creek and Bethel (Divisions 1 
and 2) contract commenced in July 2022 and is expected to be complete by November 2023. All the piping has 
now been installed as well as the bulk meter. Work on converting the pump station to a PRV is pending the 
NRVRWA providing water through the bulk meter to the Bethel tanks. 

• The Riner Contract also known as Division 3 consists of the construction of 21,400 linear feet of 8-inch waterline 
and related appurtenances. The Notice to Proceed was issued for this project on August 14, 2023, and construction 
will begin in mid-September 2023. 

• The Viewland Contract consists of the construction of approximately 2,300 linear feet of 6-inch waterline, 
installation of new water meters and service lines, abandonment of old water mains, and related appurtenances. 
Work on the Viewland contract began in September 2022 and was completed in March 2023. 
  
Upon completion of this project the MCPSA customers will benefit from: 

• Decreased water age and lowered residuals of disinfection by-products including Haloaceitc Acids (HAA5) which 
present a public health risk as these chemicals are known carcinogens. MCPSA has received multiple notices of 
violation for elevated levels of these disinfection by-products, and this project was designed to address those 
compliance issues.   

• Increased reliability and redundancy by having increased looping of water lines, and the ability to send water in 
both directions in emergency situations.  

• Safe and dependable water source for customers of an abandoned community water system that has been connected 
to the MCPSA system. 

• Connection of other complying community water systems previously served by groundwater wells in the area. 
 
WSL-010-21 - Washington County Service Authority Water Line Extensions Project 
  
The Washington County Service Authority Waterline Extensions Project was planned, designed, and constructed to 
provide potable public water to 43 homes where private wells contained Total Coliform and E.coli and had inadequate 
supply.  The Virginia Resource Authority closed Washington County Service Authority’s funding package on August 
30, 2022.  The project funding package is comprised of $858,987 in Loan Funds at a 2.5% interest rate for a term of 
twenty years and $1,064,873 as Principal Forgiveness which included $15,000 in Principal Forgiveness for 
Washington County Service Authority to develop an Asset Management Plan.   
  
The Washington County Service Authority Waterline Extensions Project consists of the construction of 
approximately: 25,700 lineal feet of new 4-inch diameter and 2-inch diameter water mains; service laterals; and 
associated appurtenances along: Monroe Road, Prices Bridge Road; Taylor’s Valley Road; Green Spring Road; 
Abrams Falls Road; Hobbs Road; and Fleenor’s Memorial Road.  The scope also included the development of an 
Asset Management Plan which bolsters the Washington County Service Authority’s ability to manage the lifecycle 
of their infrastructure and improve the overall sustainability of their organization. 
  
The overall project was bid out and contracted as two separate construction contracts because Monroe Road, Prices 
Bridge Road; Taylor’s Valley Road; and Green Spring Road are located in the Southernmost part of Washington 
County while the Abrams Falls Road; Hobbs Road; and Fleenor’s Memorial Road are located in the Northernmost 
part of Washington County.  Contract WSL-010-21A includes the installation of water mains, service laterals, and 
associated appurtenances along Monroe Road, Prices Bridge Road; Taylor’s Valley Road; and Green Spring Road 
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while Contract WSL-010-21B includes the installation of water mains, service laterals, and associated appurtenances 
along Abrams Falls Road; Hobbs Road; and Fleenor’s Memorial Road.   
   
The Washington County Service Authority Waterline Extensions Project was extremely unique because in order to 
serve the residents of Green Springs Road portion of the project, water had to be purchased from a neighboring 
Tennessee Utility (Intermont Utility District).  This required an Intermunicipal Water Sales Agreement to be 
formulated and allowed the project to be more economically feasible because it eliminated a very expensive lake 
crossing.  Other challenges the project faced were coordination challenges with a water project being built in two 
states (Virginia and Tennessee).  This required permitting with the Virginia Department of Health - Office of 
Drinking Water, Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Virginia Department of Transportation 
and the Tennessee Department of Transportation.  As noted from the Owner, “the cooperation received from the state 
agencies made the project a reality”.  This small system will ultimately receive its unique PWSID number from the 
Virginia Department of Health-Office of Drinking Water for water quality compliance monitoring.   
  
The Abrams Falls Road, Hobbs Road, and Fleenor’s Memorial Road portions of the project were deemed 
Substantially Complete on August 18, 2022, and the Monroe Road, Prices Bridge Road, Taylor’s Valley Road, and 
Green Spring Road portions of the project were deemed Substantially Complete on April 12, 2023.  All punch list 
items have been corrected and the systems are fully operational.  The project will achieve Final Completion upon the 
Washington County Service Authority’s completion of their Asset Management Plan.  This project will ensure that 
residents of these seven disadvantaged communities in Washington County Virginia receive public health equity and 
promote sustainable infrastructure for decades to come.  No longer will they have to rely on private wells 
contaminated with Total Coliform and E. coli and nor will they be concerned with questionable water quantity.     
 

VII. GOALS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

ODW developed the long-term goals discussed below for the Intended Use Plan (IUP). The long-term goals 
provide a framework that guide management decisions for the DWRSF Program. The short-term goals support 
the implementation of the program’s long-term goals. The overall goal of ODW in administering the 
capitalization grant is to provide a comprehensive and integrated technical and financial assistance program to 
waterworks owners through a balanced approach of using set-aside funding and construction loan funds. 

 
B. Long-Term Goals 

 
a. Protect the public health and welfare by supporting activities that ensure waterworks provide adequate 

water quality and quantity to their end users, 

b. Ensure the sustainability of the DWSRF program and related funding to benefit Virginians and 
establish best management practices to maintain the Fund in perpetuity, 

c. Assist waterworks owners in complying with federal and state mandated drinking water regulations 
through programmatic, technical, and construction assistance, 

d. Assist waterworks owners to develop long-term strategies for sustainable infrastructure (managerial, 
technical, and financial capability) to provide safe drinking water, 

e. Assist waterworks owners in the protection of their source waters by supporting source water 
protection programs, and, 

f. Provide technical and financial assistance to waterworks owners and educate consumers through 
effective outreach programs. 
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C. Progress Toward Long-Term Goals 
 

Progress Toward Long-Term Goals 1, 2, and 3: ODW developed a Program that utilizes the capitalization 
grant in two distinct categories; (i) non-project funds, or set-asides, and (ii) project funds to be used for 
construction of public drinking water systems (waterworks). Set-aside funds were used to enhance the ability 
of the state and owners of waterworks to ensure a waterworks’ long-term capacity to produce safe drinking 
water and to protect construction loan investments. Specific set-asides are discussed later in this report. 
Construction funds for waterworks are targeted to address public health problems and to ensure compliance 
with the provisions of the SDWA. 

 
ODW prioritizes construction projects in accordance with an EPA-reviewed and approved methodology that 
gives the highest priority in the following order: acute, chronic, public health, then all other eligible projects 
last. ODW affords the public the opportunity to review and provide meaningful comment on the prioritization 
methodology and project lists. ODW has noted that the number of applications related to acute and chronic 
public health issues have declined over the past few years. This is also coincident with the decline in the 
number of Virginia systems on the Enforcement Targeting Tool (ETT) list (formerly referred to as the 
significant non-compliers list). 

 
Starting in CY 2018 ODW implemented a Capacity Building Program and Expedited Loan Closing Program 
Construction projects may be eligible for an additional interest reduction of 0.2% under either program. To 
qualify for the Capacity Building Program, VDH required a commitment to adjust rates to ensure minimum 
compound revenue increases of 2%1 each year for the next five years. To qualify for the Expedited Closing 
Program, VDH required loan closings completed within 12 months of the award letter. ODW believes the 
Capacity Building Program will help to build financial capacity at waterworks and the Expedited Loan Closing 
Program will help to speed up the loan closing schedules. 

 
In addition, the SDWA authorized Virginia to establish a special demonstration project to loan funds to a 
regional endowment to “…finance new drinking water facilities…” in Southwest Virginia. The Coalfield 
Water Development Fund, Inc. (CWDF) was established for this purpose and a total of $10 million has been 
provided to the endowment. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 2: To ensure the long term financial sustainability of the Program ODW 
adopted three initiatives in 2015. These were: 

• Increased the admin fee on interest bearing loans from fifty to one hundred fifty basis points. Revised 
its policy of providing zero-percent interest on all loans to disadvantaged waterworks. 

• Zero-percent interest loans will only be provided in extreme situations. The interest rate on the 20- 
year loan will be set equal to 1% 1% below the market rate in the month before loan closing. For the 
30-year loan, a subsidized rate of 2 to 3% interest will be applied. There is an absolute floor of 1% for 
all loans. 

• Began charging a $6,000 closing fee on all interest bearing loans to waterworks that are not considered 
disadvantaged to help defray the upfront loan costs. 

In the long term, these actions reduced the reliance on the 4% set-aside for funds to administer the Program 
and promote the long-term sustainability of the Program. Through these initiatives, ODW was able to move 
VRA charges from the 4% Set-Aside funding (subject to the grant amount) to the Admin Fee funding that is 
longer term and less volatile. 

Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 3: ODW Assists waterworks owners in complying with federal and state 
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mandated drinking water regulations through programmatic, technical, and construction assistance. 
Construction funds for waterworks are targeted to address public health problems and to ensure compliance 
with the provisions of the SDWA. ODW prioritizes construction projects in accordance with an EPA-reviewed 
and approved methodology that gives the highest priority in the following order: acute, chronic, public health, 
then all other eligible projects last. Set-aside funds were used to enhance the ability of the state and owners of 
waterworks to ensure a waterworks’ long-term capacity to produce safe drinking water and to protect 
construction loan investments. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 4: ODW continues to provide technical, managerial, and financial (TMF) 
assistance to waterworks owners. This assistance is focused on priority waterworks identified through several 
tools, such as: EPA Enforcement Targeting Tool (ETT), state violations list, recommendations from Field 
Offices, new waterworks operations permitting, and the triennial assessment. Capacity Development is 
primarily delivered to waterworks serving less than 10,000 persons. The Division of Training, Capacity 
Development, and Outreach (TCDO) works closely with the Financial and Construction Assistance Program 
(FCAP) Division to assure that all applicants are eligible for funding by either having capacity or utilizing 
funds to develop capacity. Assistance is provided by the development of Waterworks Business Operation 
Plans, Small Project Engineering assistance, on-site technical assistance, Planning and Design Funding 
Agreements, classroom training, and financial assistance provided through TCDO, other Technical Assistance 
Providers (TAPs) or one of EPA’s TAPs. ODW continues to fully implement its Capacity Development 
Strategy. Please refer to the Annual Capacity Development Report for more detailed information regarding 
this Goal. 

 
Building Financial Sustainability (Implemented in CY2016). To promote financially sustainable waterworks, 
ODW recommended waterworks self-evaluate their financial positions using a Building Financial 
Sustainability/Financial Health Indicators guide developed by ODW to ensure they were able to provide for 
financial sustainability. As part of the application/offer process, VDH recommended all owners use the 
guidance information to evaluate the current financial health of their waterworks, to evaluate their 
ability to accept new debt, and to affect changes needed to grow revenues. The guide is available on our website:
 https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial- Sustainability.docx 

 

1 Alternatively owners may commit to using an inflationary linked index such as the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
or the Personal Consumption Index (PCE)  

 

Building Financial Sustainability (Implemented CY2018): One of the DWSRF Program Requirements is 
for waterworks to build long-term financial sustainability and have adequate financial capacity for additional 
debt for needed projects. As a condition of funding, VDH reserved the right to require the implementation of 
rate changes including but not limited to annual rate increases in an effort to build long-term financial 
sustainability at the waterworks. To build waterworks financial capacity, VDH offered reduced interest rates 
(up to 20 basis points) for recipients that commit to compound annual rate increases of at least 2% a year for 
five years as long as any additional funds generated are for the use of the waterworks. 

 
Readiness to Proceed and Timely Use of Funds (Implemented CY2018): To promote readiness to proceed 
and timely use of funds ODW, offered reduced interest rates of up to 20 basis points for recipients that can 
close loans within 12 months of ODW’s award letter date. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 5: ODW has the responsibility to conduct assessments of public water 
sources, which includes: source water protection area delineations, inventories of potential sources of 
contamination (PSC), and susceptibility determinations. ODW has been refining the GIS database layers and 
toolset to improve the Source Water Assessment Reports to waterworks. 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial-Sustainability.docx
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2019/01/I-Building-Financial-Sustainability.docx
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ODW continued to manage contract services and grants to assist small community waterworks and localities 
with development and implementation of source water protection plans. ODW continued to provide well 
development data of new public wells to DEQ for use in their groundwater characterization and management 
programs. 

 
Additionally, ODW continued to collaborate with source water protection partners. Examples include the 
Department of Environmental Quality’s (DEQ) Non-Point Source (NPS) Management Plan and Report, and 
our Interagency Environmental Review (IER) process. The purpose of the IER process is to evaluate projects 
for potential environmental and public health risks. VDH, DEQ, the Virginia Department of Transportation 
(VDOT) and other state agencies participate in this process. VDH’s review focused on potential public health 
impacts; ODW continued to concentrate on potential impacts to public drinking water sources. 

 
Progress Toward Long-Term Goal 6: In addition to the annual postings of applications/application 
announcement for construction funds and set-aside suggestions, the Planning and Design Funding Agreements 
and the 1452(k) loans for source water protection applications were posted. All of the Planning District 
Commissions (PDCs) are provided information concerning the program and other forums (VRA conference, 
etc.) are used to promote the program. In addition, a publicly available on-line presentation on the agency 
website explains the eligibilities of the DWSRF and details of applying to the program. This presentation also 
includes information about Planning and Design Grants, providing information to the regulated community 
about the options available to them. 

 
ODW field offices provided information on specific waterworks to target for various aspects of the Program. 
EPA’s ETT was also used to identify specific waterworks that may benefit from the program. The FCAP and 
TCDO staff make additional outreach efforts during conferences and training events to ensure waterworks are 
aware of the many opportunities available to then under the DWSRF programs. 

 
ODW placed the various applications, checklists, and related items web site: 
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/fcap/drinking-water-funding-program/ 

 

D. Short-Term Goals 
 

a. Allocate DWSRF Program funds efficiently so that Virginians may realize a prompt benefit. 

b. Assist waterworks owners through innovative and effective technical assistance programs. 

c. Promote consolidation and regionalization of water supplies and waterworks through both 
programmatic and construction assistance. 

d. Provide a source of low cost financing for drinking water needs. 

e. Require that all new Community and Nontransient Noncommunity water systems beginning operation 
after October 1, 1999, demonstrate the technical, financial, and managerial capacity required to operate a 
waterworks. 

f. Ensure that state operator certification regulations meet EPA national requirements. 

g. Ensure training courses provided meet the needs of classifications of licensed operators at small 
waterworks. 

h. Demonstrate compliance with the Federal Capacity Development Program, Virginia’s Capacity 
Development Strategy and operator certification program provisions in order to avoid withholdings. 

i. Maintain unliquidated obligations (ULOs) at or below the national average. The ULO is the 

https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/fcap/drinking-water-funding-program


VDH Office of Drinking Water 
Report 

Page 42 of 64 FY 21 

 

 

unexpended balance remaining from the amount of federal funds EPA obligated to an individual 
state/recipient which has not yet been “drawn down”. 

j. Program pace is a ratio of the dollar value of closed loans/binding commitments to the total dollars 
available for projects in the Fund. VDH will commit to no less than 90% for a pace target for this 
fiscal year. 

k. Enter into binding commitments for projects that will proceed to construction or award of 
construction contracts within twelve months of initial offers of assistance. 

 
E. Progress Toward Short-Term Goals 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goals 1 and 8: ODW timely submitted its 2023 grant application to EPA on 
September 6, 2023 for $6,973,000. Additionally, ODW applied for Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) grants 
for Lead Service Lines, Emerging Contaminants, and Supplemental. To promote efficient fund utilization 
ODW reserves the right to by-pass any project that has not executed the assistance agreements/initiated 
construction within 12 months of the original award letter. 

 
Workshop by PowerPoint (Implemented CY 2018): VDH updated the DWSRF informational PowerPoint 
Presentation on our website in February 2022. ODW staff recorded the presentation for future reference. This 
allowed waterworks the ability to review the information at their convenience. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 2: ODW continued the Planning and Design Award Program. The 
Planning dollars have benefited the small, rural, financially stressed waterworks or waterworks in need of small 
amounts of grant money (up to $35,000 per project) to develop preliminary engineering reports, plans and 
specifications, and source water studies. Many of these grants have allowed them to expedite the preparation 
of applications for DWSRF Program, USDA Rural Development, and other construction funding programs. 

 
ODW continued our Small Project Engineering Services: ODW solicits for engineering services through 
consulting engineering firm(s) to provide small scope (each approximately $15,000 or less) project engineering 
directly to small water systems that do not have the financial, technical, and or managerial capacity to retain 
an engineer. These projects address compliance and/or capacity issues of small public community systems 
serving less than 10,000 persons. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 3: The DWSRF Program’s construction assistance was designed to 
encourage regionalization by providing points for projects that consolidate waterworks. The Waterworks 
Business Operations Plan encourages waterworks to consider consolidation in the planning process. 
Preliminary Engineering Reports (PERs) require that feasible alternatives be evaluated to ensure the possibility 
of consolidation has been considered. Regional waterworks that consolidate to eliminate smaller, failing 
waterworks are eligible for 50% principal forgiveness and special reduced interest rates, not available to 
standard project owners. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 4: ODW designed a loan package where the maximum interest rate is 
1% below the market rate in the month before loan closing. ODW incorporated affordability criteria into the 
construction assistance ranking system. Special consideration is given for disadvantaged communities. Under 
the proposed project priority list, a range of a minimum of 20% and a state option to add an additional maximum 
of 35% principal forgiveness will be provided to eligible projects serving disadvantaged communities. The 
Planning and Design awards will further reduce the municipalities’ financial burden for projects proceeding to 
construction. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 5: ODW developed a Capacity Development Strategy originally in May 
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2000 and subsequently revised in May 2014, later approved by EPA, which described the authority and 
procedures used to ensure new Community and Nontransient Noncommunity waterworks have TMF capacity 
prior to beginning operation. New waterworks are required to develop a Waterworks Business Operations Plan 
to demonstrate full TMF capacity prior to the issuance of an Operation Permit. The Commonwealth of Virginia 
Capacity Development Strategy is published on the Virginia Department of Health’s website at: 
http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/. An updated Capacity Development 
Strategy was submitted to EPA pursuant to the AWIA requirements. At this time, EPA has not approved 
Virginia’s revised Strategy. 

 
Progress Toward Goal 6: Virginia’s Operator Certification Program (OCP) for 2022 is posted on the ODW 
Website at the following link: Virginia-OpCert-Annual-Report_2022_final_bem.pdf . VDH continued to 
successfully implement Virginia’s OCP under the SDWA Section 1419(b) guidelines. ODW submits an annual 
OCP report for EPA’s review and approval as required. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 7: EPA’s review and approvals of ODW’s Program/reports confirms 
compliance with the Federal Capacity Development Program, Virginia’s Capacity Development Strategy and 
operator certification program provisions. Where appropriate ODW has leveraged funding offers with rate 
adjustments in an effort to build financial capacity for waterworks. Starting in 2018 ODW is requiring asset 
management plans (AMPs) from all DWSRF construction funding recipients that do not have one. ODW 
believes the AMPs will help waterworks determine the condition of their assets and a schedule for replacement. 
This will further advance Virginia’s response to the issue of aging infrastructure. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 8: ODW has applied for the full amount appropriated for Virginia under 
the DWSRF Grant in the first year for all recent grant appropriations. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 9: An ongoing concern of EPA’s has been the national amount of 
unliquidated obligations (ULOs) under the DWSRF Program. DWSRF ULOs are unspent capitalization grant 
funds provided by EPA measured as the ratio of funds provided to funds available. These include all project 
and set-aside funds. As of June 30, 2023 ODW achieved a ULO of 5.3% for the DWSRF program. This 
included set-aside funds and project funds. EPA has encouraged states to reduce and maintain their ULOs to 
as low a level as feasibly possible. Through funding several large projects in the next SFY, ODW believes we 
will reduce our ULOs significantly below the RIII average. 

 
Progress Toward Short-Term Goal 10: Program Pace data is specific to project funds and is 
calculated/derived from the DWNIMS Database. The program calculates pace as a ratio of cumulative binding 
commitments to total funds available for construction projects. It can be an indication of how well/quickly a 
program makes funds available for projects. For the reporting period, ODW achieved a program pace (funds 
provided to funds available) of 77%. On a cumulative basis, ODW closed the dollar value of loans shown in 
the Introduction, which is 92.5% of $525.9 million in DWSRF Funds available for Projects. 

 
ODW believes the following two program revisions will add more flexibility for applicants looking to fund 
projects. 

 
PER Requirement Revised (Implemented CY 2017): ODW revised the requirement to have a Preliminary 
Engineering Report (PER) drafted and submitted with the construction application in 2017. The submission 
(or waiver) of the PER may be made a condition of the award. VDH believes this will allow greater flexibility 
in the Program and may allow the funding of the PER as part of the construction award. A Preliminary 
Engineering Conference (PEC) is required for all projects. VDH expects waterworks to schedule their PEC 
before March 15th of the year they submit a funding application. 

 

http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/drinking-water/capacity-development/
https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/content/uploads/sites/14/2022/12/Virginia-OpCert-Annual-Report_2022_final_bem.pdf
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Design Build (Implemented CY 2017): The DWSRF Program has made revisions to accommodate Design- 
Build and other alternative project delivery methods in an effort to better serve our waterworks owners. 

 

VIII. DWSRF PROGRAM SET-ASIDE AND LOAN PROJECTS 
ACTIVITIES 

C. Sources of DWSRF Program Funds 
As of June 30, 2023, ODW has received capitalization grants totaling $486,212,822. The 2023 capitalization 
grant was excluded as a source of funds in this report since it was not received during the reporting period. 

 
ODW is required to provide state matching funds equal to 20% of each SRF capitalization grant. ODW has a 
cumulative state match appropriation of $85,331,607 million. Beginning with the 2004 capitalization grant, 
administrative loan fees are being collected on projects with an interest rate greater than zero. The 
administrative loan fees are currently one-hundred and fifty basis points (1.50%) per annum and are included 
as part of the interest rate. This table presents the activity for the reporting period. 

 
 Admin Fee Account Activity from Cash Flow Statement  

FY2023 Beginning Balance $ 3,193,276 

FY2023 Admin Fee Cash Collections $ 1,328,684 
FY2023 Interest Earnings $ 115,414 
FY2023 Admin Fee Expensed $ (1,417,807) 

  

FY2023 Ending Balance $ 3,219,567 

 
Appendix A - Table 1 shows the capitalization grant awards and other sources of funding received during this 
reporting period. 

 
D. Uses of DWSRF Program Funds 
1. Allocation of DWSRF Program Funds 

 
EPA allocates the capitalization grant between two categories: (1) project loan funds, which are to be used for 
construction of public drinking water systems, and (2) non-project funds, or set-asides. For each capitalization 
grant award, ODW develops an Intended Use Plan (IUP) which describes how Virginia intends to use the 
available DWSRF program funds for the year. The IUP also describes the amount of funds that will be used 
for these various activities. The IUPs were made available to the public for review and comment prior to being 
submitted to the EPA. 

 
The SDWA established the capitalization grant percentage limits that can be spent for project loans and the 
four individual set-aside activity areas. The 20% state match is for use in awarding project loans. Up to 31% 
of the capitalization grant can be allocated to the four set-aside activities. The set-aside activities include up 
to 4% for administrative expenses, up to 10% for state program management, up to 2% for small system 
technical assistance, and up to 15% for local assistance and other state programs. 

 
Appendix B – Table 2 shows the actual Virginia Fiscal Year 2023 disbursements and cumulative 
disbursements. 
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2. Set-Aside Activity Status 

 
4% DWSRF Administration and Technical Assistance 
The administrative expense set-aside is used for administration of the DWSRF Program and general technical 
assistance. ODW has ten employees, eight full time and two hourly, to assist in administering the DWSRF 
Program; however, four of these employees are paid from the 10% set-aside funds. 

 
The administration of the DWSRF Program activities also includes: banking type services of the project loans 
performed by the Virginia Resources Authority (VRA), annual audits performed by the State Auditor or their 
agent, and travel/training costs. The State’s Auditor of Public Accounts (APA) conducts an annual statewide 
single audit for the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. 

 
VRA was reimbursed in the amount of $587,275.42 for credit evaluation, loan servicing, and loan monitoring 
in accordance with the VRA-VDH cost allocation agreement. ODW charged VRA funding to the 
administration fee account. A private CPA firm engaged by the State’s APA performs an annual audit of the 
Construction State Loan Fund. Clifton Larson Allen , LLP Certified Public Accountants conducted an 
independent audit of VRA financial records for the year ending June 2023. The draft version expressed an 
unmodified opinion, disclosed no audit finds, no instances of noncompliance, and no significant deficiencies. 
The auditors determined VRA was a low-risk auditee. The VRA Board of Directors accepted the FY2023 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) as presented in September 2023. The Attorney General’s 
Office has provided legal advice on agreements and contracts. 

 
During this reporting period, ODW and VRA have completed the following administrative activities: 

 
- Solicitation of applications, through public announcements and ODW Field Office input, 
- Conduct online funding workshops and met with prospective recipients, 
- Project evaluation, selection, and prioritization in accordance with the Program Design Manual, 
- Development of comprehensive list of projects, and Intended Use Plan, 
- Evaluation of waterworks for TMF capacity, 
- Establish the terms of the offers and award funding assistance, 
- Ensure completion of all required activities required for loan closing and close loans, 
- Monitor/Administer project construction, 
- Credit Analysis, Loan Servicing, and Fund Administration, and 
- Preparation of Capitalization Grant Application. 

 
2% Small Systems Technical Assistance 
ODW used these funds to support one (1) part-time data keying and five (5) full-time inspector positions in 
field offices.  

 
10% PWSS State Program Management 
ODW used 10% SA funds to supplement the State Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program. A total 
of fourteen environmental inspector positions were supported by the 10% SA during FY 2023. 

 
a. State Program Management: Source Water Protection Program Administration 

ODW’s Special Project Engineer continued to coordinate the efforts needed by the state to oversee 
source water activities. Contracts are in place to provide groundwater and surface water community 
systems serving less than 50,000 persons with technical assistance for developing and implementing 
Source Water Protection Plans. Surface water systems receive technical assistance through the 
Capacity Development 15% set-aside. For the reporting period July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2023 ODW 
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will present the collective efforts of the source water protection in the Annual Capacity Development 
Report due in November 2023. 

 
b. State Program Management: Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program 

See statistics from the PWSS Semiannual Reports submitted.  
 

c. State Program Management: Capacity Development 
ODW completed the following activities in ensuring a successful implementation of the Capacity 
Development Strategy: 
• Completed Field Office Reviews – FY 2024 DWSRF projects 
• Completing Capacity (TMF) Reviews – FY2024 DWSRF projects (in-progress) 
• Conducting SRF Debarment Searches – FY2024 DWSRF projects (in-progress) 
• On-going review of waterworks through sanitary surveys (monthly) 
• Reviewing SRF cash flow worksheets – FY2024 DWSRF projects (in-progress) 
• Collaborating on SRF Initial Meetings (in-progress) 
• A total of 26 eligible staff salaries are funded through the DWSRF 10% set-aside budget, 

with 8 of those positions vacant in FY2024. Please refer to the IUP 10% budget and work 
plan. 

• Further details will be addressed in the Commonwealth of Virginia’s Capacity Development Annual 
Implementation report that will be submitted to the EPA in November 2023. 

 
15% Local Assistance and Other State Programs 
ODW used these funds to supplement the State Public Water Supply Supervision (PWSS) Program. During 
FY 2023, the 15% SA supported six environmental inspector positions, the GIS technician, and statistical 
analyst positions. These were necessary due to a continuing shortfall in the PWSS program budget. 

 
Virginia used funds from its local assistance set-aside for capacity development. 

 
a. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Source Water Delineation and Assessment 

ODW continued maintaining and refining the GIS database layers and the VDH ArcGIS toolset to 
render a better product for waterworks and their consultants. ODW contracted a vendor and completed 
redevelopment of the toolset to provide lower maintenance, compatibility with new versions of 
ArcGIS, and new functionality. ODW has implemented and maintains a web map application to help 
the field offices view and analyze source water data in real time. 

 
b. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Operator Certification 

Virginia has had a waterworks operator licensure law and regulations since 1971. Licensure is 
generally accepted as being more stringent than certification. The Department of Professional and 
Occupational Regulation administers the licensure program for the Board for Waterworks and 
Wastewater Works Operators and Onsite Sewage System Professionals. The Director of the Office of 
Drinking Water is a member of this licensure Board. Through the 15% setasides, the Operator Training 
Coordinator continued to be funded this year. For information on Virginia’s Operator Certification 
Program, VDH’s operator training, and other provider’s trainings, please refer to the current Annual 
Operator Certification Report submitted to EPA in June 2022. 

 
c. Local Assistance and Other State Programs – Capacity Development 
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ODW continues to offer planning and design funding agreements to private and public owners of 
community waterworks as part of the general technical assistance. Funding is for up to $35,000 per 
project. This program is for small, rural, financially stressed, community waterworks serving fewer 
than 10,000 persons. Eligible costs may include preliminary engineering reports, design of plans and 
specifications, performance of source water quality and quantity studies, drilling test wells to 
determine source feasibility, or other similar technical assistance projects. 

 
For details regarding the Capacity Development Program, please refer to the Annual Capacity 
Development Report submitted in November 2022. The next Annual Capacity Development Report 
will be submitted to EPA in November 2023. 

 
Through the funding in the 15% set asides, the Capacity Development Program also accomplished the 
following: 

• Continued funding of a full time Training and Capacity Development Manager position. 
• Funding one Capacity Development  Supervisor who supervises three Sustainability Coordinator positions, 

all of whom provide direct technical assistance on Technical, Managerial, and Financial issues with 
waterworks across the Commonwealth.  

• Additional staffing support includes funding the ODW Security Officer who provides emergency 
management assistance and support to waterworks. 

• Fund Planning and Design Grants as described above. 
• Continued to fund and implement the Small Project Engineering Program.  
• In 2022, VDH-ODW and Virginia Tech continued providing courses virtually in response to the 

pandemic, but also began offering in-person classes. In 2023, classes that had been in-person 
before the pandemic were returned to face to face instruction. Some continue to be presented 
virtually in order to reach a wider audience. Please refer to the Annual Operator Certification 
Report for the Commonwealth of Virginia, submitted to the EPA in June 2023, for additional 
details on these courses. 

 
d. Local Assistance and Other State Programs - Land Acquisition for Source Water Protection 

No funding from this set-aside was provided for loans to public water systems for the purchase of land 
or conservation easements and for incentive-based voluntary protection measures. 

 
e. Local Assistance and Other State Programs – Source Water Protection 

Efforts of the source water protection are presented in the current Capacity Development Report. 
Staffing support for this program is provided through funding for one Special Project Engineer who 
manages the Source Water Assessment and Protection programs, one Statistical Analyst who evaluates 
potential impacts to public drinking water sources, and one Human Services Program Consultant who 
develops, maintains and supports GIS for Source Water Protection. 
 

 
3. Construction Project Loan Assistance Status 

 
Binding Commitments: 

 

ODW entered into loan agreements (binding commitments) with 14 public water systems totaling $20,584,189 
during this reporting period. The typical loan terms range from 20 to 30 years, with interest rates from 2.25 to 
2.65 percent. The loan term may be reduced to match the life of the asset being funded or at the request of the 
recipient. Appendix F lists the new loan agreements for this reporting period and provides a brief description 
of each project. 
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SRF – Program Pace 
For the report period ODW achieved a program pace (funds provided to funds available) of 77%. On a 
cumulative basis, ODW closed the dollar value of loans shown in Part I, which is 92.5% of $525.9 million in 
DWSRF Funds available for Projects. 

 
Disbursements for Projects: 

 

For this reporting period, ODW disbursed $17,432,647.78 million for projects in Federal and State funds. A 
total of $3,108,086.87 in state matching funds is included in the disbursements. Repayment dollar 
disbursements totaled $11,910,961.60 during this period. 

 
Project By-pass: 

 

In response to our DWSRF FY2023 solicitation which included applications for the Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding, ODW received and evaluated 132 construction projects requesting a 
total of $887.5 million. Of these, 4 applications were for small projects less than $300,000. 

 
ODW completed our preliminary review of these small projects and made the following determination 
based on project readiness. ODW will not be offering funding to any waterworks owner with more than 
two open/incomplete DWSRF projects. 

 
ODW requested that the applicants focus their efforts on completing the open DWSRF projects that were 
already awarded to them. ODW also reminded the applicants that we reserve the right to by-pass any open 
project that has not executed the assistance agreements/initiated construction within 12 months of the 
original award date. Finally, ODW urged them to pursue a timely completion of their existing open 
DWSRF Projects and consider re-applying next year for the by-passed projects. 

 
ODW agreed to award by-passed projects if the applicant took actions to reduce the number of open 
projects to less than three by completing the open projects or withdrawing already awarded projects to 
pursue the new application if they consider it a higher priority. ODW subsequently by-passed no projects, 
as projects within the 12-month period completed program requirements. 

 
Small Systems That Will Benefit: 
ODW awarded approximately $5,876,480 million of the Additional Subsidy project funds from the 2023 IUP to 
small disadvantaged systems. The status of assistance to disadvantaged waterworks has been provided below: 
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STATUS OF DISADVANTAGED ASSISTANCE AS OF JUNE 30, 2022 

Fiscal Year Total Cap Grant 
Award 

Amount of Max 
Subsidy for 

Disadvantaged 
Systems 

Percent of Cap 
Grant for 

Disadvantaged 
Systems 

Amount of 
Disadvantaged 
Subsidy Provided 

Percentage of Cap 
Grant as 

Additional 
Subsidization 

1997 $ 29,442,400 $ 8,832,720 30% Maximum $ 8,467,947 28.8% 
1998 $ 13,895,300 $ 4,168,590 30% Maximum $ 4,168,500 30.0% 
1999 $ 14,563,600 $ 4,369,080 30% Maximum $ 4,369,080 30.0% 
2000 $ 15,135,800 $ 4,540,740 30% Maximum $ 4,540,740 30.0% 
2001 $ 15,198,400 $ 4,559,520 30% Maximum $ 4,559,520 30.0% 
2002 $ 11,127,600 $ 3,338,280 30% Maximum $ 3,338,280 30.0% 
2003 $ 11,060,700 $ 3,318,210 30% Maximum $ 3,318,210 30.0% 
2004 $ 11,473,900 $ 3,442,170 30% Maximum $ 3,442,170 30.0% 
2005 $ 11,449,600 $ 3,434,880 30% Maximum $ 2,845,909 24.9% 
2006 $ 8,761,500 $ 2,628,450 30% Maximum $ 2,379,730 27.2% 
2007 $ 9,841,124 $ 2,952,337 30% Maximum $ 2,221,208 22.6% 
2008 $ 8,679,899 $ 2,603,970 30% Maximum $ 2,034,068 23.4% 
2009 $ 8,672,999 $ 2,601,900 30% Maximum $ 2,521,764 29.1% 
2010 $ 23,008,000 $ 6,902,400 30% Minimum $ 11,090,720 48.2% 
2011 $ 15,965,000 $ 4,789,500 30% Minimum $ 7,326,717 45.9% 
2012 $ 15,215,000 $ 4,564,500 30% Maximum $ 3,104,412 20.4% 
2013 $ 14,275,000 $ 4,282,500 30% Maximum $ 3,531,344 24.7% 
2014 $ 14,654,000 $ 4,396,200 30% Maximum $ 3,901,000 26.6% 
2015 $ 14,557,000 $ 4,367,100 30% Maximum $ 3,411,210 23.4% 
2016 $ 13,771,000 $ 4,131,300 30% Maximum $ 2,754,200 20.0% 
2017 $ 13,654,000 $ 4,096,200 30% Maximum $ 3,680,222 27.0% 
2018 $ 18,123,000 $ 9,061,500 50% Maximum $ 8,286,745 45.7% 
2019 $ 17,954,000 $ 9,874,700 55% Maximum $ 7,307,247 40.7% 
2020 $ 17,965,000 $ 8,802,850 49% Maximum $ 7,720,794 43.0% 
2021 $         18,114,000 $           9,962,700 55% Maximum $          4,391,518 32.4% 
2022 $         99,374,000 $        48,693,260 49% Maximum* $          5,876,480 6.7% 
Total $ 465,931,822 $ 174,715,557  $ 120,589,735 25.9% 

      
 

Figures in Table do not include ARRA funding or the FY2023 grant award as it was received after the reporting 
period. 
*FY2022 49% Maximum applies to the DWSRF Base Funding as well as Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) 
funding for Lead Service Lines and Supplemental projects. BIL Emerging Contaminants funding is 100% 
Principal Forgiveness. 

 
4. Coalfield Water Development Fund 

 
The Coalfield Water Development Fund, Inc. (CWDF) is a non-profit charitable organization that provides 
grant assistance for waterworks construction in Planning Districts 1 and 2 which includes the counties of: Lee, 
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Scott, Wise, Dickenson, Russell, Tazewell, Buchanan, and the City of Norton. Four loans totaling $10 million 
have been made to the CWDF to set up a regional endowment using funds from Virginia’s DWSRF Program. 
The loans to CWDF are at an interest rate of 0% for 30 years with a balloon payment of principal due at the 
end of the period. The loan principal is held in trust to earn dividends and interest and the endowment income 
is used to make construction grants (principal forgiveness) in Planning Districts 1 and 2 of Southwest Virginia. 
An independent audit was completed for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022. The audit report contained 
unqualified opinions with no audit findings. An independent audit will be completed for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2023, by November 2023. 

 
ODW performed a virtual review of the CWDF on October 27th, 2022, covering the reporting period ending 
June 30, 2022. ODW determined the CWDF was operating in compliance with the Program for 
Implementation for the fiscal year. ODW is scheduled to perform the next on-site review in the Fall of 2023. 

 

IX. FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
The following information is provided to delineate the financial health of Virginia’s DWSRF program. 

 
F. Status of Loans 
ODW closed 14 SRF construction projects in amounts shown in Part I in SRF loans as of June 30, 2023. 

 
G. Loan Disbursements/Cash Draw Proportionality 
ODW expended $2,861,801.70 in state match during this reporting period. 

 
H. Set-Aside Disbursements 
ODW disbursed $1,742,808.51million in SRF set-aside funds during this reporting period. Appendix D 
breaks out the disbursements by set-aside activity. 

 
I. Annual Repayment/Aging of Account 
The DWSRF program received $8,394,451 in principal repayments, $1,116,465 in interest repayments, and 
$1,328,684 in administrative fees during this reporting period. The DWSRF program received $1,389,609 in 
investment income, net of fees for the period ended June 30, 2023. 

 
J. Financial Statements 
The 2023 audited financial statements of our “State Loan Fund,” the Virginia Water Supply Revolving Fund, 
which is maintained at the Virginia Resources Authority, was issued in September 2023. Appendix E 
illustrates the DWSRF Financial Statements from that audit. The Fiscal Year 2023 VRA CAFR was submitted 
electronically on September 12, 2023. 

 
X. COMPLIANCE WITH AGREEMENTS 

ODW has complied with the conditions in the Grant Agreement, unless noted otherwise. ODW has met and 
continues to be in compliance with the following conditions: 

 
• Establish and maintain state authority, 
• Comply with applicable state laws and procedures, 
• Review technical, financial, and managerial capacity of assistance recipients, 
• Establish State Loan Fund account, set-aside account, and administration account, 
• Deposit all funds in appropriate accounts, 
• Follow state accounting and auditing procedures, 
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• Require loan recipient accounting and auditing procedures, 
• Submit IUP and use all funds in accordance with the plan, 
• Comply with enforceable requirements of the Act, 
• Establish capacity development authority, 
• Implement/maintain system to minimize risk of waste, fraud, abuse, and corrective action, and 
• Develop and submit project priority ranking system. 

 
A detailed discussion of the following conditions includes: 

 
H. Binding Commitments within One Year 

ODW entered into binding commitments within one year of receipt of the Automated Clearing House 
payments for all four quarters during this reporting period. 

 
I. Deposit State Matching Funds 

ODW contributed $5,222,500 in state match during this reporting period. Cumulative state match 
appropriation as of June 30, 2023, was $85,331,607. 

 
J. Submit Biennial SRF Report and Annual Audit 

ODW has submitted all required reports. For ease of reporting ODW has elected to submit its report 
annually. The State’s Auditor of Public Accounts conducts an annual statewide single audit for the 
Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. There were no reported findings 
pertaining to the DWSRF program the audit report issued for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019. 

 
K. Assure That Borrowers Have Dedicated Source of Repayment 

Detailed financial analyses and credit summaries are performed for each applicant prior to entering 
into a loan commitment. Each loan recipient must also establish one or more dedicated sources of 
revenue for repayment of the loan. Dedicated sources of revenue can be water and/or sewer revenue 
pledges, general tax pledges, or a combined pledge of revenues and full faith and credit. 

 
L. Ensure Recipients Compliance with Applicable Federal Cross-Cutting Authorities 

VDH has established monitoring methods to ensure compliance with federal cross-cutting 
requirements. In addition, administrative/financial reviews are conducted during the course of each 
project at specified intervals. ODW continues our routine monitoring efforts to ensure compliance. 

 
For the 1998 grant award, the MBE goal was 2% and the WBE goal was 1.5%. Beginning with the 
1999 grant award, ODW studied the availability of contractors in this field to establish the MBE and 
WBE goals. ODW approved goals are in the range from 0.7% to 3.2% for MBE and 0.3% to 2.5% for 
WBE effective October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2024. The results of ODW performance in this 
area are captured in our MBE quarterly reports. ODW will reconvene the MBE/WBE state workgroup 
in January 2024 to update our goals for the next three-year period. 

 
M. Conduct Environmental Reviews 

The 14 public water systems receiving assistance during Virginia Fiscal Year 2023 were reviewed and 
approved using the state’s environmental review procedures. It was determined that no Environmental 
Impact Statements were necessary. 

 
N. Implement Capacity Development Strategy 
O. ODW continues to implement the EPA approved Capacity Development Strategy. This strategy 

includes requirements for new waterworks, existing waterworks, and potential DWSRF recipients. In 
accordance with reporting requirements, ODW submitted the 2022 Capacity Development Report to 
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EPA in November 2022. ODW submitted a revised Capacity Development Strategy pursuant to the 
requirements of the America’s Water Infrastructure Act of 2018 (AWIA) on March 2, 2021. In January 
2022, the EPA approved the revised Strategy. Details can be found in the triennial report to the 
Governor:  Efficacy of Virginia’s  Waterworks Capacity Development Strategy. The report covers the 
period from July 1, 2020, - June 30, 2023. It will be sent to the Governor of Virginia with a copy to 
the EPA in September, 2023. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

DWNIMs # Table 1: ALLOCATION OF FUNDS - DWSRF    

I. SOURCES OF FUNDS 2023 Previous 
Cumulative Current Cumulative 

14 Capitalization Grant $99,374,000 $386,838,822 $486,212,822 
34 20% State Match $2,286,800 $80,109,107 $82,395,907 

 State Funds - Deferred Match $0 $5,888,480 $5,888,480 
 Additional State Funds $0 $5,053,720 $5,053,720 

281 Principal Repayments $8,394,451 $128,134,993 $136,529,444 
282 Interest Repayments $1,116,465 $21,300,985 $22,417,450 
296 Interest Earned on Investments $1,389,609 $8,270,952 $9,660,561 

43 & 44 Transfer from Water Facilities Revolving Funds (CWSRF) $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 
VRA AUDIT Administrative Loan Fees, Interest & Earnings $1,444,098 $5,527,968 $6,972,066 

 Total: $114,005,423 $642,125,027 $749,158,384 
     
 EPA In-Kind Amount: $0 $480,000 $480,000 
 EPA In-Kind Recapture Amount: $0 $8,596 $8,596 
     

II. USES OF FUNDS    
 A. DWSRF LOAN ACCOUNT BINDING COMMITMENTS    
137, 138, 139 - 
disadvanted Small Systems 1452a (2) Standard $18,160,329 $47,251,322 $65,411,651 

         185 Disadvantaged Communities 1452d $19,882,255 $289,778,884 $309,661,139 
 Small Systems Subtotal $38,042,584 $337,030,206 $375,072,790 

140 + 141 Large Systems (Standard & Disadvantaged) $2,423,860 $59,591,911 $62,015,771 
 Endowment - Coalfield Water Development Fund $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

 Subtotal Loan Funds: $40,466,444 $406,622,117 $447,088,561 
     
     

III. SET-ASIDE ACCOUNT WORK PLAN COMMITMENTS 2023 Previous 
Cumulative Current Cumulative 

 1. Administration and Technical Assistance (max 4%) 1452(g)2    

45 Administration $785,978 $12,715,946 $13,501,924 
 Technical Assistance $0 $1,869,428 $1,869,428 

48 Administration and Technical Assistance Subtotal: $785,978 $14,585,374 $15,371,352 
55 2. Technical Assistance (max 2%) 1452(g) 2 $422,723 $6,008,703 $6,431,426 

 3. State Program Management (max 10%) 1452(g)2    

65 PWSS Program $2,800,504 $28,463,782 $31,264,286 
 Source Protection $0 $650,624 $650,624 
 Operator Certification $0 $756,058 $756,058 
 Capacity Development $0 $215,594 $215,594 
 State Program Management Subtotal: $2,800,504 $30,086,058 $32,886,562 
 4. Local Assistance/Other State Programs (max 15%) 1452(k)    

 Source Water Delineation and Assessment $0 $2,944,240 $2,944,240 
 Source Water Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 
 Capacity Development $3,069,069 $24,855,652 $27,924,721 
 Wellhead Protection $230,000 $3,261,468 $3,491,468 

84 Local Assistance/Other State Programs Subtotal: $3,299,069 $31,061,360 $34,360,429 
111 Set-Asides Subtotal $7,308,274 $81,741,495 $89,049,769 

     

 Total (S/A subtotal plus Loan Funds subtotal) $47,774,718 $488,363,612 $536,138,330 
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APPENDIX B 
 

 Table 2: DISBURSED DWSRF PROGRAM FUNDS BY STATE FISC    

DWNIMs # 
 

2023 Previous 
Cumulative 

Current 
Cumulative 

     

USES OF DISBURSED FUNDS    

I. PROJECT LOAN ACCOUNT    
 1. Large Systems    
 Standard Loans 1452(a) $500,000 $36,757,700 $37,257,700 
 Disadvantaged Communities 1452 (d) $1,923,860 $11,206,045 $13,129,905 

140+141 Large Systems Subtotal: $2,423,860 $47,963,745 $50,387,605 
 2. Small Systems    
 Standard Loans $5,257,500 $60,941,624 $66,199,124 
 Disadvantaged Communities 1452 (d) $12,902,829 $279,646,470 $292,549,299 
137+138+139 Small Systems Subtotal: $18,160,329 $340,588,094 $358,748,423 
 3. Endowment - Coalfield Water Development Fund $0 $10,000,000 $10,000,000 

275 Project Loan Subtotal: $20,584,189 $398,551,839 $419,136,028 
     

II. SET-ASIDE ACCOUNT    
 1. Administration and Technical Assistance (max 4%) 1452(g)2    

50 Administration $0 $12,458,036 $12,458,036 
 Technical Assistance $0 $1,631,544 $1,631,544 
 Administration and Technical Assistance Subtotal: $0 $14,089,580 $14,089,580 
 2. Technical Assistance (2%) 1452(g) 2 $167,158 $5,750,474 $5,917,632 
 3. State Program Management (max 10%) 1452(g)2    

70 PWSS Program $0 $28,204,015 $28,204,015 
 Source Protection $0 $379,486 $379,486 
 Operator Certification $0 $862,796 $862,796 
 Capacity Development $0 $185,857 $185,857 

78 State Program Management Subtotal: $0 $29,632,154 $29,632,154 
 4. Local Assistance/Other State Programs (max 15%) 1452(k)    
 Source Water Delineation and Assessment $0 $2,940,313 $2,940,313 
 Source Water Land Acquisition $0 $0 $0 

102 Capacity Development $0 $21,430,826 $21,430,826 
98 Wellhead Protection $0 $2,668,575 $2,668,575 

 Local Assistance/Other State Programs Subtotal: $0 $27,039,714 $27,039,714 
 Set-Asides Subtotal: (may vary slightly due to rounding) $167,158 $76,511,922 $76,679,080 
     
 Grand Total (S/A subtotal + Project Loan Funds subtotal) $20,751,347 $475,063,761 $495,815,108 
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APPENDIX C: FINANCIAL STATUS REPORTS 
 

(Federal Financial Reports will be provided separately at a later date) 
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APPENDIX D: Set Aside Utilization Report 
 
 
 

2021 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $375,299 $727,852 $1,811,400 $2,717,100 $5,631,651 

OBLIGATED $375,299 $727,852 $1,811,400 $2,717,100 $5,631,651 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $375,299 $411,714 $0 $0 $787,013 

% EXPENDED 100% 56.5% 0% 0% 14% 

 
 

2020 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

 $359,300 $718,600 $1,915,592 $2,694,750 $5,688,242 

OBLIGATED $359,300 $718,600 $1,915,592 $2,694,750 $5,688,242 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $359,300 $718,600 $1,915,592 $2,491,791 $5,485,283 

% EXPENDED 100% 100% 100% 92% 96% 

 
 

2019 GRANT AWARD 
 2% Technical 

Assist. 
4% Program 

Admin. 
10% Program 

Man. 
15% Local 

Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $359,080 $718,161 $2,708,279 $2,499,739 $6,285,259 

OBLIGATED $359,080 $718,161 $2,708,279 $2,499,739 $6,285,259 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

100% 

EXPENDED $359,080 $718,161 $2,619,949 $2,499,739 $6,196,929 

% EXPENDED 100% 100% 96.7% 100% 98.6% 

 
2018 GRANT AWARD 

 2% Technical 
Assist. 

4% Program 
Admin. 

10% Program 
Man. 

15% Local 
Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $312,515 $572,023 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,676,241 

OBLIGATED $312,515 $572,023 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,676,241 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 
 

 

100% 
EXPENDED $312,515 $545,956 $2,329,511 $2,462,192 $5,650,174 

% EXPENDED 100% 95% 100% 100% 99.5% 

 
Cumulative (2018 to 2021) Grant Award 

 2% Technical 
Assist. 

4% Program 
Admin. 

10% Program 
Man. 

15% Local 
Assist. Total 

ALLOCATED $1,406,194 $2,736,636 $8,764,782 $10,373,781 $17,649,742 

OBLIGATED $1,406,194 $2,736,636 $8,764,782 $10,373,781 $17,649,742 

% OBLIGATED 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

EXPENDED $1,406,194 $2,394,431 $6,865,052 $7,453,722 $18,119,399 

% EXPENDED 100% 87% 78% 72% 78% 

 
 *2018 and 2019 Grant years included because funds were added back after EPA Reimbursement Status 
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APPENDIX E: DWSRF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, FY 2023 
Virginia Resources Authority 

Combining Schedule of Net Position 
Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 

June 30, 2023 
 

 
Non-Pledged 

Accounts 

 
Trust Estate 

Accounts 

 
State SRF 
Accounts 

 
Administrative 

Accounts 

Administrative 
Fee 

Accounts 

 
 

Total 
Assets      

Current assets      

Cash $ 1,333,416 $ - $ 81,372 - $ 451,655 $ 1,866,443 
Cash equivalents 10,241,969 2,387 105,469 - 2,767,912 13,117,737 
Investments 6,592,794 505,000 - - - 7,097,794 
Loans receivable - current portion 
Receivables: 

8,225,688 3,215,059 - - - 11,440,747 

Investment interest 492,298 192 - - - 492,490 
Loan interest 386,855 376,552 - - - 763,407 
Loan administrative fees - - - - 446,552 446,552 
Federal funds 11,434,030 - - - - 11,434,030 
Other 2,286,800 - - - - 2,286,800 

Total current assets 40,993,850 4,099,190 186,841 - 3,666,119 48,946,000 
 

Noncurrent assets 
      

Investments - non-current 79,730,974 - - - - 79,730,974 
Loans receivable - non-current 143,061,630 80,616,181 - - - 223,677,811 

Total noncurrent assets 222,792,604 80,616,181 - - - 303,408,785 
Total assets $  263,786,454 $ 84,715,371 $ 186,841 - $ 3,666,119 $ 352,354,785 

 
Liabilities 

  
 

 

Current liabilities     

Bonds payable - current - 346,068 - - - 346,068 
Accrued interest - 375,259 - - - 375,259 
Due to (from) other accounts - - - - 194,749 194,749 
Agency funds 97,461 - - - - 97,461 
Accounts payable and other liabilities 453,940 - - - 65,332 519,272 

Total current liabilities 551,401 721,327 - - 260,081 1,532,809 

 
Noncurrent liabilities 

    

Bonds payable - noncurrent - 48,754,808 - - - 48,754,808 
Total noncurrent liabilities - 48,754,808 - - - 48,754,808 

Total liabilities 551,401 49,476,135 - - 260,081 50,287,617 
 
Net position 

    

Restricted:     

Loan programs  263,235,053  35,239,236  186,841 -  3,406,038  302,067,168 
Total net position  263,235,053  35,239,236  186,841 -  3,406,038  302,067,168 

 
Total liabilities and net position 

 
$ 

 
263,786,454 

 
$ 

 
84,715,371 

 
$ 

 
186,841 

 
- 

 
$ 

 
3,666,119 

 
$ 

 
352,354,785 
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Virginia Resources Authority 
Combining Schedule of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 
Year Ended June 30, 2023 

 
  

Non-Pledged 
Accounts 

 
Trust Estate 

Accounts 

 
State SRF 
Accounts 

 
Administrative 

Accounts 

Administrative 
Fee 

Accounts 

 
 

Total 
Operating revenues 

Interest on loans 
 

$ 1,141,544 
 

$ 1,233,534 
 
$ - 

 
- $ 

 
- 

 
$ 2,375,078 

Investment income 1,389,608 5,535 4,845 - 115,414 1,515,402 
Loan administrative fees - - - - 1,331,544 1,331,544 

Total operating revenues 2,531,152 1,239,069 4,845 - 1,446,958 5,222,024 
 
Operating expenses 

Interest on bonds and loans 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,066,332 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

1,066,332 
Principal forgiveness loans to local governments 5,789,581 - - - - 5,789,581 
Personnel services - - - 399,361 - 399,361 
General operating 71,060 - 619 74,175 - 145,854 
Contractual services - - - 1,067,692 - 1,067,692 

Total operating expenses 5,860,641 1,066,332 619 1,541,228 - 8,468,820 
 
Operating income (loss) 

 
(3,329,489) 

 
172,737 

 
4,226 

 
( 1,541,228 ) 

 
1,446,958 

 
(3,246,796) 

 
Nonoperating revenues 

Contributions from other governments 

 
 

17,433,909 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

- 

 
 

17,433,909 
 
Income (loss) before transfers 

 
14,104,420 

 
172,737 

 
4,226 

 
( 1,541,228 ) 

 
1,446,958 

 
14,187,113 

Operating transfers (9,673,409) 9,672,257 - 1,541,228 (1,540,076) - 
 
Change in net position 

 
4,431,011 

 
9,844,994 

 
4,226 

 
- 

 
(93,118) 

 
14,187,113 

Total net position - beginning 258,804,042 25,394,242 182,615 - 3,499,156 287,880,055 
 
Total net position - ending 

 
 $  263,235,053 $ 35,239,236  

 
$ 

 
186,841 

 
- 

 
$ 

 
3,406,038 

 
$ 

 
302,067,168 
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Virginia Resources Authority 
Combining Schedule of Cash Flows 

Virginia Revolving Loan Fund Accounts - Water Supply 
Year Ended June 30, 2023 

 
Administrative 

Non-Pledged Trust Estate State SRF Administrative Fee 
 Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Accounts   Total  

 
Cash flows from operating activities  

Cash payments to localities for loans $ (12,155,322) $ (11,398,705) $ - $ - $ - $ (23,554,027) 
Principal repayments from localities on loans 8,394,451 748,431 6,957 - - 9,149,839 
Interest received on loans 1,116,465 1,477,462 - - - 2,593,927 
Loan administrative fees received - - - - 1,328,684 1,328,684 
Cash payments for salaries and related benefits - - - (399,361) - (399,361) 
Cash payments for general operating expenses - - - (74,175) - (74,175) 
Cash payments for contractual services - - - (1,067,692) - (1,067,692) 
Cash payments for principal forgiveness loans (5,789,581) - - - - (5,789,581) 
Interest paid on bonds and loans - (1,517,900) - - - (1,517,900) 
Interfund activity  -   -   -   -   122,269   122,269  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  (8,433,987)  (10,690,712)  6,957   (1,541,228)  1,450,953   (19,208,017) 
 
Cash flows from noncapital financing activities 

      

Contributions from other governments 6,934,457 - - - - 6,934,457 
Cash received (paid) from other accounts  (9,673,409)  9,672,257   -   1,541,228   (1,540,076)  -  

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities  (2,738,952)  9,672,257   -   1,541,228   (1,540,076)  6,934,457  
 
Cash flows from investing activities 

 

Purchase of investments (49,467,391) - - - - (49,467,391) 
Proceeds from sales or maturities of investments 
Interest received on investments - net 

49,301,822 
 621,651  

1,015,000 
 5,835  

- 
 4,226  

- 
 -  

- 
 115,414  

50,316,822 
 747,126  

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities  456,082   1,020,835   4,226   -   115,414   1,596,557  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (10,716,857) 2,380 11,183 - 26,291 (10,677,003) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 

      

Beginning of year  22,292,242   7   175,658   -   3,193,276   25,661,183  

End of year  $ 11,575,385   $ 2,387   $ 186,841   $ -   $ 3,219,567   $ 14,984,180  

Reconciliation to the Statement of Net Position 
      

Cash $ 1,333,416 $ - $ 81,372 $ - $ 451,655 $ 1,866,443 
Cash Equivalents  10,241,969   2,387   105,469   -   2,767,912   13,117,737  

  $ 11,575,385   $ 2,387   $ 186,841   $ -   $ 3,219,567   $ 14,984,180  

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) 
     

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities      

Operating income (loss) (3,329,489) 172,737 4,226 (1,541,228) 1,446,958 $ (3,246,796) 
Interest on investments (1,318,548) (5,535) (4,226) - (115,414) (1,443,723) 
Interest, amortization and accretion - net - (451,568) - - - (451,568) 

Effect of changes in operating assets and liabilities:  -  

Loans receivable (3,760,871) (10,650,274) 6,957 - - (14,404,188) 
Loan interest receivable (25,079) 243,928 - - - 218,849 
Loan administrative fee receivable - - - - (2,860) (2,860) 
Due to other funds  -   -   -   -   122,269   122,269  

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ (8,433,987)  $ (10,690,712)  $ 6,957   $ (1,541,228)  $ 1,450,953   $ (19,208,017) 

Schedule of non-cash activities 
      

Change in fair value of assets  $ 386,259   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 386,259  
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APPENDIX F: LOAN AGREEMENTS FOR REPORTING PERIOD Projects Funded by Capitalization Grant Only 
 
 

 

Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Name 

Binding 
Commit 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2017 IUP  

 
 
 
 

027 

Russell County 
Public Service 
Authority 
Castlewood 
System Improve 
Phase 1 

 
 
 
 

8/1/22 

 
 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 
 

$89,230 

 
 
 
 

$89,230 

   
The Project includes financing the replacement of 
water main, raw water piping, finished water pumps, 
and generator receptacle and manual transfer 
switches, together with related expenses. 

 
 
 
 

4,308 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 
 Projects Identified in 2018 IUP 
 
 
 
 
 

011 

 
 
 
 
Essex Mobile Home 
Park  
 

 
 
 
 
 

12/9/22 

 
 
 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 
 
 

$360,250 

 
 
 
 
 

$360,250 

   
 

The Project includes financing a waterline extension to 
connect the Essex Mobile Home Park to the Town of 
Tappahannock water system, together with related 
expenses. 

 
 
 
 
 

130 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

No 
 
 
       
 
 
      046 

 
 
 
Pulaski Co PSA Raw 
Water Intake 

 
 
 
 
 
  11/17/22 

     
 
 
 
 
    $1,534,000 

   
 
 
 
 
    $446,000 

 
 
 
 
 
   $1,980,000 

 
 
 
 
 
      2.50% 

 
 
 
 
 
     30 

     
 
 
 
   The project includes replacing the raw water intake. 

   
 
 
 
 
   10,483 

 
 
 
 
     Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
      Yes 

   
 
 
 
 
   No 

 
 
 
 
 
     No 

        Projects Identified in 2019  

 
 
 
 

036 

 
 
Town of Pulaski 
Brookmont Water 
Project  

 
 
 
 

8/2/22 

 
 
 
 

$2,686,309 

 
 
 
 

$591,191 

 
 
 
 

$3,277,500 

 
 
 
 

2.65% 

 
 
 
 

20 

     
 
Water Improvements to address storage and leakage 
issues 

 
 
 
 

 9,473 

 
 
 
 

  Yes 

 
 
 
 

   No 

 
 
 
 

   No 

 
 
 
 

   No 
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Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Name 

Binding 
Commit 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2020 IUP  

 
 

036 

Lee County PSA 
St. Charles WL 
Replacement 
Project Phase III 

 
 

12/1/22 

 
 

$381,366 

 
 

$320,568 

 
 

$701,934 

 
 
 
    2.50% 

 
 
 
     30 

 
 
Waterline replacement project. 

 
 

293 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 
 

No 
 
 
 
 
 

009 

 
Montgomery 
County PSA  
Plum Creek-
Bethel-Riner 
Water System 
Interconnects 
Project 

 
 
 
 
 

7/14/22 

 
 
 
 
 

$7,164,626 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,400,000 

 
 
 
 
 

$8,564,626 

 
 
 
 
 

1.67% 

 
 
 
 
 

30 

 
 
 
The Project involves financing the installation of 
strategic system interconnections and necessary 
improvements at the Viewland Subdivision, 
together with related expenses. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  22,202 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

No 
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Priority 
Ranking 

 
 

Project Name 

Binding 
Commit 

ment 
Date 

 

Loan 
Amount 

 

Grant 
Amount 

 

Total 
Amount 

 

Interest 
Rate 

 

No. of 
Years 

 
 

Project Description 

 

Pop 
Served 

 
Comm 
unity 

System 

 

Disad. 
Comm 

 

Private 
PWS 

 
Create 
New 
PWS 

 Projects Identified in 2021 and 
2022 IUP 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

016-21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Town of S t  
P a u l  4th 
Street & Route 
58 Waterline 
Replacement 
Project 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12/21/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$536,840 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$271,028 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$807,868 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.20% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Waterline replacement project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1150 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

005-21 

 
City of Norton 
Southside 
Neighborhood 
Waterline 
Replacement 
Project, Phase 1 
 

 
 
 
 

10/7/22 

 
 
 
 

$255,912 

 
 
 
 

$109,676 

 
 
 
 

$365,588 

 
 
 
 

2.60% 

 
 
 
 

20 

 
   
  
  
   
  
Waterline replacement project. 

 
 
 
 

3,968 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

010-21 

 
Washington 
County 
Service 
Authority 
Waterline 
extensions 
project 

 
 
 
 
 

8/30/22 

 
 
 
 
 

$858,987 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,064,873 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,923,860 

 
 
 
 
 

2.50% 

 
 
 
 
 

20 

 
    
   
   
    
   
Waterline extension project. 

 
 
 
 
 

94 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

004-21 

 
 

Arlington Plantation 
POA Water Plant 
Rehabilitation 

 

 
 
 
 

8/3/22 

 
 
 
 

$0 

 
 
 
 

$292,333 

 
 
 
 

$292,333 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
The Project includes financing a storage tank, 
transfer pumps, gallon pressure tanks, and two 
small buildings, together with related expenses. 

 
 
 
 

37 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

 
 
 
 

No 

 
 
 
 

No 
 
 

009-22 

Town of Amherst 
Water System 
Improvements - 
Emergency Power 
  

 
 

1/17/23 

 
 

$0 

 
 

$165,000 

 
 

$165,000 

 
 

 

 
 
 
The Project includes financing Water System 
Improvement – Emergency Power, together with 
related expenses. 

 
 

2,771 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 
 

No 
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005-22 

Town of 
Marion Water 
Line 
Replacement 
Phases 7 & 8 

 
 

12/21/22 

 
 

$1,044,800 

 
 

$261,200 

 
 

$1,306,000 

 
 

2.95% 

 
 

20 

 
 
 
The Project involves financing waterline 
replacements, together with related expenses. 

 

      457 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

Yes 

 
 

No 

 
 

 No 

 
 
001-22 

Pulaski County PSA 
Community Water 
Improvements 

 
 
   12/19/22 

 
 
                    $0 

 
 
        $250,000 

 
 
         $250,000 

   
The Project includes financing Community Water 
Improvements – Water Tank Project, together with 
related expenses. 

 
 
 

268 

  Yes 
 

  Yes 
 

 
   No 

 
    No 

 
 
019-22 

City of Richmond 
Lead Service Line 
Replacement 
Customer Side 
 

 
 
 
   11/30/22 

    
 
 
                     $0 

 
 
 
        $500,000 

 
 
 
        $500,000 

   
 
 
Lead service line replacement project. 

 
 
 
 

770 

 
 
 
     Yes 

 
 
 
     No 

 
 
 
   No 

 
 
 
   No 

 Total Loan 
Agreements 

 
       14 

 
$14,462,840 

 
$6,121,349 

 
$20,584,189 

    
56,404 
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APPENDIX G: FCAP Structure 
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